
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE 

WBBOCK, TEXAS 

)[[HUTES OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETmG 

1955-1956 



MINUTES OF 

~ OF DIRECTORS MEETmG 

NOVlMBER 5, 1.955 



Lubbock, Texas 
November 51 1955 

The Board of Directors of Texas Technological College met in the Office 
ot the President, Lubbock, Texas, at 9: 00 A.M. , Saturday, November 5, 
1955. The tollowiag Directors were present.: Chairman Thompson, Vice 
Chairman Benson, Abbott, Moore, Watktna, llale7 an4 Oree. In acl4ition, 
President Jones, Vice President Gieeecke, Vice President and Comptroller 
Pennington and Secretary wells were present. 

363. Upon motion made by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Abbott, tbe Bc;>ard 
V'Oted to meet in 1956 on tbe Friday afternoon, preceding Jlomecomiag on 
Saturday. The Bomecoaing 4ate tor 1956 will be Saturday, Bovember 3. 

364. Mr . Thompson read a letter wr1 tten by Dr. W. B. Gates, Dean ot the 
Graduate School, expressing appreciation for the "gracious recognition of 
the members of the tirat faculty ot tbe Collese at the highly enJoyable 
dinDer last even11:1g." (Tbe quote is an excerpt from a lett.er dated Novem­
ber 5, 1955). 

365. Upon motion made by Mr. Watkins, seconded by Mr. Abbott, tbe Board 
approved tbe Minutes of the Board Meeting of September 17, 1955. 

366. President JoDes presented the Agenda under date of October 22, 1955 
(Items Nos. 152 tbro\1gh 362) and rec011111ended ita approY&l.. Upon motion 
made by Mr. Abbott, secooded by Mr. Moore, tbe Boarcl approved the Agenda 
as submitted. A copy ot the approved Agenda ie attached and made a part 
of these Minutes. Attaehllent Jo. 1.· 

367. Upon motion made by Mr • . Moore, seconded. by Mr. Orme~ the Board ap­
proved the Small Class Report, as of tbe 12th Class Day, September 29, 
1955. A copy ot the Report is attached and made a part ot these Minutes. 
Attachment No. 4. 

368. President Jones called attentioa to tbe items given below: 

The Board ot Directors approved, by Item No. 616, 
Board Minutes ot December 11, 1954, gi·vtq speci~al 
emphasis aDd recognition to the 30th Commencement; 
and approved conferriaa up to five bonorary 4e­
grees at tbe 1956 spring Commeocesent and the con­
ferring of no honorary degrees at the 1955 Com­
mencelllent. Oil lovember 7, 1953, by Item No. 458, 
the Board approved a policy to be followed. when 
selecting indiViduals tor J!onorary Degrees. This 
state11ent is given below for informational purposes: 

HONORARY DEGREES - "The College faculty and 
staff may suggest Candidates tor Honorary De­
grees to the Faculty Advisory Colllllittee, who 
will transmit these suggestions with their own 
comments, to the President. Members of the 
Board of Directors may suggest Candidates di­
rectly to the President. The President will 
meet with the Council of Deans and the Gradu­
ate Council in joint session in order to se­
lect those Candidates who are to be recom­
mended to the Board. Criteria of personal 
excellence and advantage to the College will 
be developed through experience. 

"No 110re than two (2} Honorary Degree& •Y be 
awarded at any one Coanencement Exercise. 

"All recommendations are to be ma4e in writing 
and. are to include a statement of the Candi­
dates' personal qualifications and of the ad­
vantages to accrue to · the Collep." 



2 

The Board members were invited to eusgeet Candidates for this high honor 
in keeping with the policy adopted by the Board. All nominations should 
be sent to the President on or before December l, 1955. The final list 
of' Candidates will be submitted to the Board on February 11, 1956 for 
Board approval. 

369. Upon motion made by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Orme, the Board ap­
proved changing the name of each of the f'1ve undergraduate academic units 
f'rom "Division" to "School" effective September 1, 1956. A copy of a let­
ter from Vice President G. E. Giesecke 1n support of' the change is attach­
ed and made a part of these Minutes. Attacbment No. 5. 

370. President Jones presented for tbe consideration of' the Board, the 
Recommendations of tbe Coordinating Committee Representing the College 
and Foundation 130arai7 --
The Board suggested the following changes in the original document: 

(1) Page 2, line 3, insert the word "Foundation" between 
f'rcm and available. The change would read ••• from 
POuiidation aviliable funds; • • • --

(2) Page 2, FUNCTIONS OF THE FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIREC'l'ORS, 
change line 34 from (1) "Receiving all gifts to the 
College, ot whatever nature" to (1) "Receiving gifts 
for the College." 

(3) Chan&e lines 35, 36 and 37 from (2) "Directing the in­
vestment of gifts or accrued funds, if, in their dis­
cretion, such investment is desirable, or if directed 
to do so by the donor" to ( 2) "Advising w1 th the Board 
of' Directors of tbe College in tbe investment of gifts 
or accrued funds, when such investment seems desirable, 
or when the College is directed to do so by the donor. " 

( 4 ) Page 3, line 1 fran ( 3} "Directing the management of 
properties given to the College" to ( 3) "Directing the 
management of such properties given to the College as 
may be intrusted to the Foundation f'or that purpose by 
the College Board." 

Upon motion made by Mr. Haley, seconded by Mr. Moore, the Board requested 
that the Recommendations of the Coordinating Committee Representing the Col­
lege and Foundation Boards be returned to tfia:t Committee, and authorized the 
S'Pe'Cie:r-committee oftEeioard (Mr. Watkins and Mr. Benson) to represent the 
College Board 1n a restudy of the recoamendations of the Coordinatin~ Com­
mittee and to bring a revised report back to the College BOard for ~err-con­
sideration and approval. Copiea of the Recommendations are attached and made 
a part of these Minutes. Attachments Nos. 2 and 2A. 

371. Upon motion made by Mr. Haley, seconded by Mr. Abbott, the Board ac­
cepted the low bid of the Lively Electric Company, Borger, Texas, for the 
Extension of the Electrical Distribution System, which included a base bid 
o:r $83,400.00 and Alternate No. 2 for an additional amount of' $4,750. 00, mak­
ing a total of $88,150.00; the payments to be made fran the special appro­
priation in House Bill No. 14o, 54th Legislature, for maJor repairs and re­
habilitation of' buildings and facilities in the amount of' $85,000.00, 
$4,000.00 of' which was incumbered tor Architectural and Engineering SerVices 
by Item No. 1669, Board Minutes ot August 20, 1955; the proportionate share 
of the contract price in the amount of $5,000.00 to be paid from Dormitory 
Funds; and the remainder in the amount of $2,150.00 from the Unappropriated 
Balance; and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract in keeping with the 
plans and specifications prepared by Pfeiffer and Schwee;mann, Dallas, Ar­
chitects and Engineers, with the Lively Electrical Callpany tor the Board. 
A tabulation of the bids is attached and made a part of these Minutes. At­
tachment No. 8. 

At lO:o4 A.M. 1 Chairman Thompson ealled for the opening of' the bids for the 
Extension of' the Electrical System, which were opened and read aloud by 
M. L. Pennington, Vice President and Comptroller, and tabulated by J. Roy 
Wells, Secretary of the Board. 



372. Upon motion made by Mr. Watkins, seconded by Mr. Haley, the Board re­
quested President Jones to ask the Attorney General of Texas for an opinion 
on the following question: "Can Texas Technological College legally finance 
and construct the proposed Unit-Type Rousing for Fraternities?'' 

373. Upon motion made by Mr. Watkins, seconded by Mr. Haley, the Board voted 
to grant The Interfraternity Council permission to have three representatives 
of The Interfraternity Council present at the Board meeting on Saturday morn­
ing, December 10, 1955, during the discussion on the Unit-Type Housing for 
Fraternities and authorize the Secretary to vrite a letter to the Presidiiit 
o1' tfie Interfraternity Council and inform him of the action of the Board. 
A copy of the letter fran Mr. Bob Beckham, President of the Interfratemi ty 
Council is attached and made a part of these Minutea. Attachment No. 10. 

374. The following information is being included in these Minutes for re­
cord purposes: 

The Council of Presidents of State Supported Colleges and Univer­
sities, in session on August 26, 1955, at Austin, Texas, authorized 
the President of the Council, Dr. J. C. Matthews, President of North 
Texas State College, to appoint a Committee from the Council to work 
with the Composite COmmittee from the various Governing Boards on 
promoting the proposed Teachers' Retirement 

Dr. Matthews appointed the following Committee: Chancellor Harrington, 
President Wilson, President Jones, President Flowers and President 
McDonald. 

Chaixman Thompson appointed Mr. Douglas Orme to serve on the Can­
mittee on Teachers' Retirement. 

375. The following information is being included in these Minutes for re­
cord purposes: 

The council of Presidents of State Supported Colleges and Univer­
sities, in session on August 26, 1955, at Austin, Texas, authorized 
the President or the Council, Dr. J. C. Matthews, President of North 
Texas State College, to appoint a Committee from the CouncU to work 
with the Composite Committee from the various Governing Boards on 
promoting the proposed Constitutional Building Amendment which was 
promoted chiefly by The University of' Texas and Texas A & M College, 
but agreed to by the other State Supported Institutions. 

Dr. Matthews appointed the following Committee: Chancellor Harrington, 
President Wilson, President Jones, President Flowers and President 
McDonald. 

Cha.innan Thompson appointed Mr. Fred H. Moore to serve on this State 
level Committee. 

376. Upon motion made by Mr. Onne, seconded by Mr. Watkins, the Board 
authorized an expenditure of an amount up to $1001 000. 00 during the 'fiscal 
year, 1955-56, over the present adjusted budgeted appropriation in the amount 
of $1,6201 207.49 for teaching salaries, and an additional $150,000.00 for the 
fiscal year, 1956-57, over the adjusted budgeted appropriation for teaching 
salaries for the fiscal year, 1955-56, to strengthen the faculty, both in 
quality and quantity. A revised estimate of the financial status for the 
fiscal year, 1955-56, is attached and made a part of these Minutes. Attach­
ment No. 6. 

377. Upon JII.Otion made by Mr. Moore, seconded by Mr. Abbott, the Board ap­
proved the following recommendation made by President Jones and Vice Presi­
dent and Comptroller Pennington: 

11That Amarillo College be allowed the use of sufficient land 
at PanTech Farms to use the Administration Building, Cafe­
teria Building, and the two barricks in Zone 1 for an on­
site Vocational Training Center, subject to a detailed op­
erational plan to be prepared by Amarillo College and satis­
factory to both the Department of Health1 Education, and 



Welfare and Texas Tech, and a contract f'or use of the land 
suitable to Texas Tech. It would be necessary for Amarillo 
College to fence off the assigned area and interfere in no 
way with the operation of Texas Tech. The consideration of 
$1.00 and other valuable considerations is recommended, 
subJect to permission of the Department of Health, Educa­
tion, and Welfare. The length of time and other operation­
al details could be worked out in the contract. 

"The four buildill8S have been declared surplus to the needs f 

of Texas Tech under the Triparty Agreement, and the Depart­
ment of Health, Education, Md Welfare has the responhi'bUity 
of disposing of the buUcUnss w1 th assistance from Texas Tech. 
The buildings are almost worthless U' removed, but .Aznarillo 
College firmly believes that the buildings can be rehabili­
tated satisfactorily for a Vocational Training Center. Such 
use would be an ideal solution to the use ot the buildings as 
it would be precisely in keeping with the original grant tor 
Public Benefit purposes." 

4 

It was the consensus of the Board that tbe contract period should not go be­
yond the date when Texas Technological COllege Will receive :f'ull title to 
the PanTech properties. 

378. President Jones reported to the Board that Texas Tecbnolo~cal. Col.l..ege 
had filed an application with the Federal Communication OQmmiss~oo, 
Washington, D.c., tor Channel 5 - VHF-TV, fGr educatiOQal use by Texas Tech­
nological College and that all the expenses involved in filing such appli­
cation were beitlg paid for by a local business firm. The ~rd authorized 
the President to proceed With plans for securing Channel 5 for Texas Te<:h­
nological Collese but that any plan for a TV installation be presented to 
the Board tor approval before obligating the College in any way. 

379. Upon motion made by Mr. Abbott, seconded by Mr. Watkins, the Board ac­
cepte~ ~ combined bid fran w. G. McMillan and Son, Lubbock, Texas, in the 
amount of $6,550.00 for the Extension of utility Tunnel and Service Lines 
to the Len and Harriett McClellan Memorial Infimary and authorized the 
Chairman to stsn a contract 1n keeping with the plans and specifications 
prepared by Mr. · Nolan E. Barrick, SUpervising Architect for the College, 
with w. G. McMillan and SOn for the Board. This is to be paid from the 
proceeds fran the sale ot Building Fund Notes dated February 25, 1955, in 
amount of $3001 000.00, for a new Infirmary. A tabulation of the bids is 
attached and made a part of these Minutes. Attachment No. 9. 

The bida were opened publicly at 9:00 A.M., by Vice President and Comp­
troller Pennington and read aloud and tabulated by Mr. Nolan E. Barrick, 
Supervising Architect. 

38o. Chairman Thanpson reported that be had received a letter from Mr. 
Ralph IDsa,n, San Angelo, Texas, concerning the status of the Guinn Estate. 
A copy of the letter is attached and made a part of these Minutes for re­
cord purposes. Attachment No. 7. 

381. President Jones gave a brief informational report on the findings of 
the COmmittee from the Southern Association for Secondary Schools and Col­
ieges concerning Graduate work at Texas Technological College. 

382. The Board delayed, at the request of President Jones, consideration 
of Item No. 4, under Other Matters for Consideration, which involved a pay­
ment to The university of Texas, Austin, Texas, tinder the terms of the Inter­
agency Contract Number HB 312-93 between The t1n1vers1 ty of Texas and Texas 
Technological College and approved by the State Board of Control on September 
27, 1955, untU the December 10, 19551 Board meeting. 

The Board adjourned at 11:50 A.M., until the next regular meetin6 on Saturday, 
December 10, 1955, to be held at 9:30A.M., in the Office ot the President, 
Texas Technological COllege, Lubbock, Texas. 

November 7, 1955 



Attachments: 

1. The Agenda, Item No. 366. 

2. Recommendations of the Coordinating Committee Representing the Col­
lege and Foundation Board, (Original Draft from Committee), Item 
No. 370. 

5 

2A. Recommendations of the Coordinating Committee representing the Col­
lege and Foundation Board, with the changes recommended by the Col­
lege Board on November 5, 1955, Item No. 370. 

3. Contract - Texas Technological. College and Herbert Brasher and As­
sociates ··for Architectural and Engineering SerVice on the New Gymna­
sium, Item No. 305. 

4. Small Class Report for the Fall Semester, as of the 12th Class Day, 
September 29, 1955, Item No. 367. 

5. Letter from Dr. G. E. Giesecke, Re: Change name :from "Division" to 
"School," Item No. 369. -

6. Revised Est~tes of Education and General Funds for the fiscal year, 
1955-56, Item No. 376. 

7. Letter from Mr. Ralph Logan, !:,: 'Ihe Guinn Estate, Item No. 38o. 

8. Bid Tabulation for Extension of the Electrical Distribution System, 
Item No. 371. 

9. Bid Tabulation for Extension of Utility Tunnel and Service Lines to 
the Len and Harriett McClellan Memorial Infirmary, Item No. 379. 

10. Letter to Chairman Charles c. Thompson, from Mr. Bob Beckham, 
President of The Interfraternity Council, Texas Technological Col­
lege, Item No. 373. 



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEXlE 
l;.UBBOCK, TEXAS 

TO THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE l30ARD 
OF DIREC'IDRS OF TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLI..mE 

Gentlemen: 

Attachment No. 1 

October 22, 1955 

I am submitting herewith the agenda for Texas Technological College for 
consideration of the Board of Directors at a meeting to be held in Lubbock, 
Texas, November 5, 1955: 

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 

Office of the President 
152. Cancel Item No. 16, Board Minutes of September 17, 1955, employing 
Mrs . Eleanor Gladys Decker as Secretary in the Office of the President. 

153. Employ Mrs. l3everlee Arnold Schiavoni as Secretary in the Office of 
the President, effective October 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at an 
annual salary rate of $3,000.00, vice Mrs. Eleanor Gladys Decker, resigned. 
(Budgeted salary, $3,000. 00 for 12 months). 

154. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $250.00 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Secretary in the Office of the President. (This 
will be used to pay part-time help during the month of September). 

155. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $250.00 to 
the Student Assistants and/or Part-ttme Help Account in the Office of the 
President. 

Vice President and Comptroller (Office of the Auditor) 
1"%':' Accept the resignation of Mr. E. D. Walker as Auditor, at an annual 
salt--~y rate of $9,500.00, effective at the close of the day, November 30, 
1955, and authorize the Secretary to write a letter of appreciation for 
the Board to Mr. Walker, expressin& its appreciation for the efficient way 
in which he has administered the duties ot the Auditor's Office and wish 
for him success in his new assignment as Business Manager of The University 
of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, Texas. 

~President~ Comptroller (Purch!SiOS Office) 
157. Revise the contract of Mrs. Julia S. Harvey from "Assistant Telephone 
Operator (Half-time} in General Services at a.n annual budgeted salary of 
$1,200.00 and File Clerk (Half-time) in the Office of the Purchasing Agent 
at an annual budgeted salary of $1,200.00'' to "Chief Telephone Operator in 
General Services, effective October 1, 1955, at an annual salary of $2, 500. O(; 
vice Mre . Alice M. Aufill (Barkley) resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,700.00 
for 12 months). 

158. l!m.ploy Mrs. Madelyn M. Simmons as Assistant Telephone Operator (Half­
time ) in General Services at an MWtal salary of $1, 050. 00 (Budgeted salary, 
$1,200.00), and File Clerk (Half-time) in the Office of the Purchasing Agent 
at an annual salary of $1,050.00 (Budgeted saJ.ary, $1,200.00), effective 
October 1, 1955, vice Mrs. Julia s. Harvey, promoted. 

159. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $127. 50 from the budg­
eted appropriation for File Clerk (Half-time) in the Office of the Purchas­
ing Agent. 

Office 2! ~ Registrar 
160. Revise the contract tor Mr. Warr&n G. Harding, Assistant Registrar and 
Part-time Instructor i n Mathematics from "a salary of $6,000.00" to "a sal­
ary of $6,400.00;" $5,200.00 to be paid from the Budget for the Office of 
the Registrar and $11 200.00 to be pai d from the Budget for the Department 
of Mathematics; teaching salary, $800.00 for the fall semester and $400.00 
for the spring semester. Mr. Barding's teaching load for the fall semester 
has been increased by one class. (Budgeted salary, $6,000.00 for 12 months) 



2 

Student Health Service 
161. Revise the contract of Dr. Frederick Paul Kallina, College Physician, 
from "a salary of $9,000. 00 for 11 months" to "a salary of $9,818.18 for 12 
months" for the 1955-56 fiscal year. (Budgeted salary, $9,000.00 for 11 
months). 

Vice President and Comptroller (General Services) 
162: Accept theresignation of Mrs. Alice M. Aufill (Barkley) as Chief 
Telephone Operator in General Services, at a salary rate of $2,700.00 for 
12 months, effective at the close of the day, September 30, 1955. (Budgeted 
salary, $2,700.00 for 12 months). 

163. Revise the contract of Mrs. Julia s. Harvey from "Assistant Telephone 
Operator {Half-time) in General Services at an annual budgeted salary of 
$1,200.00 and File Clerk (Half-time) in the Office of the Purchasing Agent 
at an annual budgeted salary of $1,200.00" to "Chief Telephone Operator in 
General Services effective October 1, 1955, at an annual salary of $2,500.00 
vice Mrs. Alice M. Aufill (Barkley) resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,700. oo 
for 12 months). 

164. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $183.33 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Chief Telephone Operator. 

165. 1!lnp1oy Mrs. Madelyn M. Simmons as Assistant Telephone Operator (Half­
time) in General Services at an annual salary of $1,050.00 (Budgeted salary, 
$1,200.00), and File Clerk (Half-time) in the Office of the Purchasing Agent 
at an annual salary of $1,050.00 (budgeted salary, $1,200.00), effective 
October 1, 1955 ~rough August 31, 1956, vice Mrs. Julia s. Harvey, promoted. 

166. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $137.50 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Assistant Telephone Operator (Half-time) in General 
Services. 

167. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Marie S. Carter as Clerk-Typist in 
General Services {Alumni Affairs), at a salary rate of $2,400 .00 for 12 
months, effective at the close of the day, September 30, 1955. (Budgeted 
sal~ry, $2,520.00 for 12 months). 

168. Employ Mrs . Freddye Carnes as Clerk-Typist in General Services (Alumni 
Affairs), effective October 4, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at an annual 
salary rate of $2,520.00, vice Mrs. Marie S. Carter, resigned. (Budgeted 
salary, $2,520.00 for 12 months) . 

169. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $26 .15 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Clerks-Typists (2) in General Services. 

Office of Development 
170. EmPloy Mrs. Patsy Lou Rose as Secretary in the Office of Development, 
effective September 12, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at an annual salary 
rate of $2,880.00, vice Mrs. Mary Atkinson, resigned. (Budgeted salary, 
$3,120.00 for 12 months). 

171. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $323. o8 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Secretary in the Office of Development . 

Lectures, Clinics and Conferences 
172. Approve an honorarium iii tlie amount of $30. 00 to Miss Louise Evans, 
Amarillo Globe-News, Amarillo, Texas, for her services in the Department 
of Journalism on November 18 and 19, 1955. (This is to be paid from the 
budgeted appropriation for Lectures, Clinics and Conferences). 

Agricultural Economics 
173. Lapse the sum of $325.00 from the budgeted appropriation for Student 
Assistants in the Department of Agricultural Economics. 

174. Employ Mrs. Mary Sue Allen as a Part-time Secretary in the Department 
of Agricultural Economics, effective September 15, 1955 through August 31, 
1956, at an annual salary rate of $1,200.00 for half-time. (New position). 



3 

Agricultural Engineering 
175. Employ Mrs. Virginia A. McCoy as a Part-time Secretary in the Depart­
ment of Agricultural Engineering, effective September 1, 1955 through August 
31, 1956, at an annual salary of $1,260.001 vice Mrs. Ruth Scott, resigned. 
(Budgeted salary, $1,26o.oo for. 12 months). 

176. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $300.00 to the 
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Agricultural 
Engineering. 

Agronomy 
177. Employ Mr. Fred Truman McCraw as Nursery Foreman in the Department of 
Agronomy and Agronomy Fann, effective October 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956, 
at an annual salary rate of $2,200.00, plus house and utilities, vice Mr. 
Issac Lee Baugh, resigned. {Budgeted salary, $1,16o.oo, Department of 
Agronomy, and $1,160.00, Agronomy Farm). 

178. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $151.67 from the budg­
eted position for Nursery Foreman, Department of Agronomy. 

Horticulture and Park Management 
179. Cancel Item~ 5, Board Minutes of September 17, 1955, to lapse the 
sum of $53.34 from the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $53.34 from 
the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Horti­
culture and Park Management {1954-55 Budget). 

180. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $320.00 to the 
Student Assistants Account in the Department of Horticulture and Park Manage­
ment. (This will be used to employ two laboratory assistants for the fall 
semester to assist with the large enrollment in laboratory courses). 

Biology 
181. Appoint Mrs. Polly Imogene Tilton as Instructor in Biology (Temporary), 
effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary rate of 
$3,600.00 for 9 months. (Budgeted salary, $3,300.00 for 9 months). 

182. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $654.63 to the 
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Department of Biology. This 
represents the free balance in the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account 
in this Department on August 31, 1955. 

Chemistry and Chemical Engineering 
183. Cancel Item No. 54, ~oard Minutes of September 17, 1955 appointing Miss 
Sally Eugenia Cauthen as a Part-time Instructor in the Department of Chemis­
try at a salary of $1,200.00 for 9 months. 

184. Appoint Mr. Ernest A. Wossum, Jr., as a Part-time Instructor in Chemis­
try, effective September 16, 1955 to June 15, 1956, at a salary rate of 
$1,200.00 for 9 months. (Budgeted salary adjusted, $1,200.00 for 9 months). 

185. Appoint Mrs. Anne Salman Mcilroy as a Part-time Instructor in Chemis­
try, effective September 22, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of 
$646.00 for the period. (New Position). 

186. Grant Mrs. Helen Marie Braden, Secretary in the Department of Chemistry 
and Chemical Engineering, leave without pay, effective at the close of the 
day, September 14, 1955 through November 15, 1955. (Budgeted salary, 
$2,400.00 for 12 months). 

187. Employ Miss Ann Christine Hintz as a Secretary (Temporary) in the De­
partment of Chemistry and Chemical Engineering, effective September 15, 1955 
through November 15, 1955, at a salary rate of $200.00 per month, vice Mrs. 
Helen Braden, on leave without pay. (Budgeted salary, $2,400.00 for 12 
months). 

188. Employ Mr. Bobert Leonidas Snell as a Research Assistant {Part-time) 
under the terms of the Robert A. Welch Foundation Grant, Account No. 1348, 
effective September 16, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at an annual salary 
rate of $2,400. 00. (Salary to be paid from Grant, Account No. 1348). 



4 

Chemistry and Chemical Engineerin§ 
IB9. Grant Dr. Henry J. Shine, ASsistant Professor of Chemistry, permission 
to do consulting work while serving on the staff of Texas Technological Col­
lege. Dr. Shine will receive the standard fee for such professional serv­
ices. This work will not interfere in any way with his duties at the Col­
lege. Dr. Shine is not soliciting such work nor is he actively engaged in 
competition with local concerns. 

Education 
1~0. Appoint Mr. James Rankin Gemmill as a Part-time Instructor in Edu­
cation, at a salary rate of $1,850.00, effective September 16, 1955 through 
June 15, 1956. 

191. Appoint Mr. William A. Miller, Jr., as a Part-time Instructor in Edu­
cation, at a salary rate of $11 500.00, effective September 16, 1955 through 
June 15, 1956. 

192. Employ Mrs. Willieanna Hartsell as Secretary-Cataloguer (Curriculum 
Laboratory) Department of Education, effective September 1 1 1955 through 
August 31, 1956, at an annual salary of $2,6oo.oo. (Budgeted salary, 
$2,6oo.oo for 12 months) . 

193. Lapse the sum of $225.00 from the budgeted appropriation for Student 
Assistants and Part.time Help in the Department of Education. (Budgeted 
salary, $350.00 for 9 months). 

194. Lapse the sum of $335.58 from the Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 
Account in the Department of Education. 

195. Employ Miss Patsy Kathleen Burden as Part-time Secretary in the Depart-· 
ment of Education, effective September 12, 1955 through May 31, 1956, at a 
salary rate of $120.00 per month. 

English 
196. Grant Mr. Donald Van Dale Murphy, Associate Professor of English, a 
leave of absence, without pay, for the 1955 fall semester, September 16, 195: 
to . ::'ebruary 1, 1956. (Budgeted salary, $4,700.00 for 9 months). 

197. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $2,350.00 from the 
budgeted appropriation for Associate Professor of English (Mr. Murphy). 
(Budgeted salary, $4,700.00 for 9 months). 

198. Appoint Miss Katharine Lackey as Instructor in English (Temporary) , 
effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary rate of 
$3,800.00 for 9 months. 

199. Appoint Mrs. I rna Marshall Norvell as Instructor in English (Temporary ~ 
effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary of $3,300.00 
for 9 months, vice Miss Laura l3emice Barker, resigned. (Budgeted salary, 
$3,200.00 for 9 months). 

200. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount ot $1,200.00 appropriated 
for a Part-time Instructor in English. (Budgeted salary, $1,200.00). 

201. Appoint Mrs. Alice Murle Phillips as a Part-time Instructor in English 
(Temporary), effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary 
of $1,600.00. (To be paid from tunds lapsed for an Associate Professor). 

202. Reivse the contract for Miss Jane Gilmore, Part-time Instructor in . 
English, from "Part-time at a salary rate of $750 .• 00" to "Full-time at a 
salary of $1,600. 00" for the fall semester, with no change in the contract 
for the spring semester. Miss Gilmore's teaching time has been increased 
from "four-tenths" to "full-time" for the 1955 fall semester. (Budgeted 
salary, $1, 500. 00 for 9 months) . 

203. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mittie Pearl Thompson as Part-time 
Secretary in the Department ot English, at a salary rate of $1,350.00 for 
12 months, effective at the close of the day, September 8, 1955. {Budgeted 
salary, $1,200.00 for 12 months). 



5 

English 
204: Employ Mrs. Leanne Juvenal as a Part-time Secretary for the Depart­
ment of English, effective September 17, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at 
a salary rate of $1,250.00 for one-half time for 12 months. (Budgeted sal­
ary, $1,350.00 for one-half t~e for 12 months). ' 

Foreign Languages 
205. Appoint Mrs. Margaret James as a Part-time Instructor in Foreign Lan­
guages, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary 
rate of $850.00 for 4l months. (New Position). 

Geology 
206. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Glenna Bailey Keesee as Instructor in 
Geology, at a salary rate of $3,200.00 for 9 months, effective at the close 
of the day, September 20, 1955. (Budgeted salary, $3,200.00 for 9 months). 

207. Appoint Mr. Owen Edward Hameister as Instructor in Geology, effective 
September 21, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary rate of $4,500.00 for 
9 months, vice Mrs. Glenna Bailey Keesee, resigned. (Budgeted salary, 
$3,200 .00 for 9 months). 

208. Employ Mrs. Ernestine Dolores Kilchenstein as a Part-time Secretary 
in the Department of Geology, effective September 23, 1955 through June 22, 
1956, at a salary rate of $1,170.00 for 9 months. (Adjusted budgeted sal­
ary, $210.00). 

209. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $1,136.00 to 
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of Geology. This will be 
used to employ laboratory assistants for the fall semester. 

Government 
210. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $3,800.00 for Assist­
ant Professor of Government. This will be used to employ an Instructor. 

211. Correct Item No. 1564, Board Minutes of August 20, 1955, appointing 
Dr. Cecil E. Johnson, to read: "Instructor in Government" instead of Assist­
ant Professor of Government." 

212. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $900.00 for Pa~t-timE 
Instructor in Government (Mr. Brown). This will be used for other Part-time 
Instructors. (Budgeted salary, $900.00 for 9 months). 

213. Revise the contract of Mr. James Alvis Ellis, Part-time Instructor in 
Government, from "a salary of $1,400.00, effective September 16, 1955 througl 
June 15, 1956" to "a salary of $800.00, effective September 16, 1955 through 
January 31, 1956." {Budgeted salary, $1,400.00 for 9 months). 

214. Revise the contract of Mr. Horace Ernest Griffith, Part-time Instructol 
in Government, from "a salary of $1,400.00, effective September 16, 1955 
through June 15, 1956" to "a salary of $1,200.00, effective September 16,19~ 
through January 31, 1956." (Budgeted salary, $1,400.00 for 9 months). 

215. Appoint Mr. William Albert Jackson as a Part-time Instructor in Govern­
ment, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of 
$350.00 for . the 4! months. (Budgeted salary, $1,400.00 for 9 months). 

216. Appoint Mr. Jerry Madison Sowder as a Part-time Instructor in Govern­
ment, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of 
$1,050.00 for 4! months. (Budgeted salary, $1,200.00 for 9 months) . 

217. Lapse the unencumbered balances in the budgeted positions for Part-time 
Instructors, in the total amount of $2,000.00, itemized as follows: James 
Alvis Ellis, $600.00; Horace Ernest Griffith, $200.00; W. A. Jackson, 
$11 050.00; and Jerry Madison Sowder, $150. 00. 

218. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $685.00 to the 
Student Assistant Account in the Department of Government. 



6 

Health and Physical Education and Recreation 
219 . Lapse the sum of $173.33 from the budgeted appropriation for Student 
Assistants in the Department of Health and Physical Education and Recreation . 

220. Appoint Mr. James F. McNally as a Part-time Instructor in Health and 
Physical Education and Recreation, effective October 1, 1955 through May 15, 
1956, at a salary rate of $573.33 for the period. The salary is to be dis­
tributed, $273.33 from October 1, 1955 and January 31, 1956 and $300.00 from 
February 1, 1956 to May 15, 1956. (Budgeted salary, $400.00 for 9 months). 

221. Employ Mr. Fritz Richard Muzinger as a Part-time Maintenance Man in the 
Department of Health and Physical Education and Recreation, effective 
September 20, 1955 through May 15, 1956, at a salary rate of $50.00 per 
month. (Budgeted salary, $790.00 for Part-time, 12 months). 
Health and Physical Education and Recreation (for Women) 
c22. Lapse the unencumbered bilince in the amount of $1,200.00 from the 
budgeted appropriation for a Part-time Instructor. (A part of these funds 
will be used to provide Laboratory Assistants for the Activity Courses). 

223. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $550.00 to 
the Student Assistants Account. (This will be used to employ t wo (2) Lab­
oratory Assistants for the fall semester). 

History, Anthropology and Sociology 
224. Appoint Mr. Billy Ray Brunson as a Part-time Instructor in History, ef¥ 
fective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary rate of 
$650.00 for 4! months. (Salary to be paid from the lapsed budgeted appro­
priation for Associate Professor). 

225. Appoint Mr. John c. McGraw as a Part-time Instructor in History, ef­
fective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary rate of 
$650.00 for 4~ months. (Salary to be paid from the lapsed budgeted appro­
priation for Associate Professor). 

Mathematics 
226. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $4,500.00 for Assist­
ant ?rofessor of Mathematics, (Dr. Marsh, resigned). 

227. ReVise the contract of Mr. Elwyn W. Morton, Instructor in Mathematics, 
from "a salary rate of $3,6oO.OO for 9 months" to "a salary rate of 
$3,800.00 for 9 months" effective September 16, 1955. (Budgeted salary, 
$3,600.00 for 9 months). 

228. Appoint Mr . Joe Jed Miller as a Part-time Instructor (Temporary) in 
the Department of Mathematics, effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 
1956, at a salary of $1,600.00. (To be paid from funds lapsed for an As­
sistant Professor). 

229. Revise the contract of Mrs. Bonita c. Herrick, Part-tim~ Instructor 
in Mathematics, from "a salary of $800.00" to "a salary of $1,070.00" for 
the fall semester, with no change in the contract for the spring semester. 
(Mrs. Herrick's teaching load has been increased by one (1) section). 

230. Appoint Mr. Charles v. Biddy as a Part-time Instructor in Mathematics, 
effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of 
$350.00 for 4! months . (Salary to be paid from money lapsed for full-time 
position). 

231. Appoint Mrs. Jane Burton Summers as a Part-time Instructor in Mathe­
matics, effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary of 
$1, 920.00 for 9 months. (Salary to be paid from funds lapsed for Assistant 
Professor). 

232. Appoint Mr. Noble Gilbert Powell as a Part-time Instructor in Mathe­
matics, effective September 291 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary 
rate of $420.00 for the semester . (Salary to be paid from budgeted funds 
which have been lapsed). 

233. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $1,6oo. OO for a Part­
time Instructor in Mathematics, (Mrs. Woodward). 



7 

Mathematics 
234. Appoint Mr. C. G. Gray as a Part-time Instructor in Mathematics, ef­
fectiye September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of $400.00 
for 42 months. (This salary will be paid from funds lapsed from the budgetee 
position for Assistant Professor). 

235. Revise the contract for Mr. Warren G. Harding, Assistant Registrar and 
Part-time Instructor in Mathematics, from "a salary of $6,000.00" to "a sal­
ary of $6,400.00; $5,200.00 to be paid from the Budget for the Office of the 
Registrar and $1,200.00 to be paid from the Budget for the Department of 
Mathematics; teaching salary $8oo.oo for the fall semester and $400.00 for 
the spring semester . Mr. Harding's teaching load for the fall semester has 
been increased by one class. (Budgeted salary, $6,ooo.oo for 12 months) . 

236. Appoint Mr. Ridjell Lee as Instructor in the Department of Mathematics 
(Part-ttme), effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a sal­
ary of $600.00 for the 4! months. 

Musi c 
237. Revise the contract of Mrs. Phyllis A. Elson, Part-time Instructor in 
Music, from "a salary of $300.00" to "a salary of $975.00" for the 1955 fall 
semester, with no change in the contract for the spring semester. Mrs. 
Elson's teaching load has been increased from 5 hours to 1~ hours for the 
fall semester. (Budgeted salary, $600.00 for 9 months). 

238. Appoint Mrs. Helen May Taylor as a Part-time Instructor in Music, ef­
fective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary rate of 
$620.00 for ~ months . (New Position). 

Physics 
239. Revise the contract of Dr. David Jacob Besdin, Associate Professor of 
Physics, from "full-time at a salary rate of $5,000.00 for 9 months11 to 
"four-fifths time at a salary rate of $4,000.00 for 9 months, " effective 
October 1, 1955 through June 15, 1956. (Budgeted salary, $5,000.00 for 9 
months for full-time). 

240. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $944.45 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Associate Professor in the Department of Physics 
(Dr. Besdin). This will be used to employ Student Assistants for Laboratory 
work. 

241. Appropriate from the Unapprop»iated Balance, the sum of $944.45 t o the 
Student Assistants Account in the Department of Physics. (The amount has 
been lapsed in the item above). 

242. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $4,250.00 for Assist­
ant Professor of Physics (Mr. Resler). 

243. Appoint Mr. Jerry Bell as Instructor in Physics, effective September 
16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary rate of $4,050.00 for 9 months. 
(Salary to be paid from funds lapsed for Assistant Professor) . 

Psychology 
244. Revise the contract for Dr. Kenneth S. McCutchan, Associate Professor 
(Part-time) of Psychology and Research Associate, effect ive September 1, 195~ 
through August 31, 1956, to read: "$1,350.00 to be pai d from Teaching Sal­
aries, Department of Psychology ($900.00 for fall semest er and $450.00 for 
spring seme'ster) and $4, 650. 00 from Research Funds, " i nstead of $900. 00 from 
Teaching Salaries, Department of Psychology ($450.00 each semester) and 
$5,100.00 from Research Funds," with no change in rate of pay. 

Accounting 
· 245 . Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $4, 500.00 for In­

structor in Accounting. This will be used to employ Part-time Instructors. 

246. Appoint Mr. Donald Wilbur Dorman as a Part-time Instructor in Accmmt­
ing, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of 
$900.00 for 4-i months. (Salary to be paid from the lapsed budgeted appro­
priation for Instructor). 



8 

Accounting 
247. Appoint Mr. James 0. Teacue, Jr., as a Part-time Instructor in Ac­
counting, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary 
of $1,350.00 for 4i 110ntbs . (Buclgeted salary, Part-time Faculty members)· 

248. Appoint Mr. Gilford William Cox as a Part-time Instructor in Account­
ing, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of 
$1,350.00 for 4f months. (Budgeted salary, Part-time Faculty members). 

249. Appoint Mr. Hugh S. Thomas as a Part-time Instructor in Accounting, 
effective September 16, 1955 through Januar.y 31, 1956, at a salary of 
$450.00 for 41- months. (Budgeted salary, :Part-time Faculty members). 

250. Appoint Mr. A. B. Segars as a Part-time Instructor in Accounting, ef­
fective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of $450.00 
for Jt.t months. (Salary to be paid trom the lapsed budgeted appropriation 
for Instructor). 

Finance 
251. Accept the resignation of Dr. Russell A. Bowser as Assistant Professor 
of Finance at a salary rate ot $5,400.00 for 9 months, effective September 
16, 1955· (Budgeted salary, $5,400.00 tor 9 months). 

252. Appoint Mr. W. R. Quilliam, Jr,, as Assistant Professor of Finance, 
effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary of $5,200.00 
for 9 months. (Budgeted salary, $5,400.00 for 9 months). 

253. Lapse the uneneumbered balance in the amount of $200.00 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Assistant Professor ot Finance. (Budgeted salary, 
$5,400.00 for 9 months). 

254. Appoint Mr. William J. Gillespie as a Part-time Instructor in Finance, 
effective September 16, 1955 to January 31, 1956, at a salary of $450.00 
for the 4l months. (Budgeted salary, Part-time Faculty members) . 

255. Appoint Mr. Amos H. Howard, Jr., as a Part-time Instructor in Finance , 
effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a salary of 
$900.00 for 4i months. (Budgeted salary, Part-time Faculty members). 

256. Appoint Mr. Ruseell Briggs Irvin as a Part· time Instructor in Finance, 
effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, at a salary of $900.00 
for the 9 months. (Budgeted salary, Part-time Faculty members). 

Business Education and Secretarial Administration 
257. Grant Mrs. Chariotte Keith Ewing, Instructor in Business Education and 
Secretarial Administration, leave without pay, effective September 16, 1955 
through September 24, 1955. (Budgeted salary, $3,800.00 for 9 months). 

258. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $129.91 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Instructor in the Department of Business Education 
and Secretarial Administration, (Mrs. Ewing on leave). 

Economics 
259. Grant Dr. Robert L. Rouse, Associate Professor of Economics, permission 
to teach a non-credit course in Finance tor a group of local businessmen. 
The class will meet in the evening, starting October 10, 1955 and will run 
for thirty (30) weeks. The meetins place will be 2409 Broadway. Dr. Rouse 
will receive approximately $700.00 for his services, which will be paid by 
the businessmen. This work will not interfere with his regular duties in 
any way. 

260. Lapse the budgeted appropriation in the amount of $4,500.00 for In­
structor in Economics. This will be used to employ two (2) Part-time In­
structors. 

261. Appoint Mr. Jarvis Witt as a Part-time Instructor in the Department 
of Economics, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a 
salary of $1,350.00 for 4-f months. 

262. Appoint Mrs . Susie Edna Gott as a Part-time Instructor in the Depart­
ment of Economics, effective September 16, l955 through January 31, 1956, at 
a salary of $900.00 for 4; months. 



9 

Architecture and Allied Arts 
263. Grant M~Robert Hartman, Instructor in Architecture and Allied Arts, 
permission to engage in off-campus professional services by conducting an 
e.du.l t painting class for members of the South Plains Art Guild. This will 
involve two (2) hours per week for a six weeks' period and will not inter­
fere with his work at the College in any way. Mr. Hartman will receive 
$60.00 for his services. 

264. Appoint Mrs. Marie H. Bryant as a Part-time Instructor in Architecture 
and Allied Arts, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at 
a salary of $900.00 for the ~months. (New Position). 

265. Appoint Mr. Robert t. Goyette as a Teaching Critic in the Department 
of Architecture and Allied Arts, effective September 21, 1955 through October 
25, 1955, at a salary of $325.00 for the five weeks. (New Position). 

266. Appoint Mr. Howard w. Schmidt as a Teaching Critic in the Department 
of Architecture and Allied Arts, effective October 26, 1955 through November 
30, 1955, at a salary of $325.00 for the period. (New Position). 

267. Appoint Mr. Evan E. Roberts as a Teaching Critic in the Department of 
Architecture and Allied Arts, effective December 2, 1955 through January 18, 
1956, at a salary of $325.00 for the period. (New Position). 

Civil Engineering 
268. Lapse the sum of $2,400.00 from the budgeted appropriation !or Asso­
ciate Professor of Civil Engineering. A part of this will be used to em­
ploy a Part-time Assistant Professor and Laboratory Assietants in the De­
partment of Civil Engineering. 

269. Appoint Mr. Adrain c. w, Bowden as a Part-time Assistant Professor of 
Civil Engineering, effective September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at 
a salary rate of $96o.oo for ~ months. (Salary to be paid from money lapsed 
from the budgeted appropriation for Associate Professor). 

270. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $110.00 to the 
Student Assistants Account in the Department of Civil Engineering. 

Electrical Engineering 
271. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $1,600.00 to 
the Student Assistants Account in the Department of Electrical Engineering. 

Mechanical Engineering 
272. Revise the contract of Mr. Laverne Anthony Reis, Shop Mechanician in 
the Department of Mechanical Engineering, from "a salary rate of $3,400.00 
for 12 months," to "a. salary rate of $3,740.00 for 12 months." (Budgeted 
salary, $3, 400. 00 for 12 months ) • 

273. Revise the contract of Mr. Johnnie M. Goldwater, Laboratory Mechanician 
in the Department of Mechanical Engineering, from "September 1, 1955 through 
August 31, 1956, at an annual salary of $3,400.00" to "September 1, 1955 
through May 31, 1956 at a salary of $3,o60.00 for 9 months." (Budgeted sal­
ary, $3,400.00 for 12 months). 

274. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $340. 00 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Laboratory Mechanician (12 months). 

Petroleum Engineering 
275. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $493.00 to the 
Student Assistants Account in the Department of Petroleum Engineering. 

Dean of Engineering 
276. -xppropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $1,200.00 to the 
Student Assistants Account in the Ottice of the Detm ·of Engineerd.ng •. . . 

ROods and Nutrition 
277. Revise the contract for Miss Opal Lanier Wood from "Part-time Instruc­
tor in Foods and Nutrition in charge of Sandwich Concessions, at a salary rate 
of $3,200.00 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1955 through September 30, 
1955" to "Part-time Instructor in. Foods and Nutrition and Part-time in charge 
of Sandwich Concessions, effective September 1, 1955 through January 31, 1956 



Foods and Nutrition 
277. (continued) 

10 

at a salary rate of $3,200.00 for 9 months; salary of $800.00 to be paid 
from Teaching Salaries, September 16, 1955 through January 31, 1956; $933.33 
to be paid from Sandwich Concessions (Account No. 650) from September 1, 1955 
through January 31, 1956; (3/4 time to Concessions tram September 1, 1955 
through September 15, 1955). From September 1, 1955 through September 15, 
1955 Miss Wood devoted 3/4 time to Concessions only; from September 16, 1955 
through January 31, 1956, Miss Wood will devote t time to teaching and l time 
to Concessions. 

Library 
278. Terminate the contract of Mrs. Jane Burton Summers as a Circulation 
Clerk in the Library, at a salary rate of $2,500.00 for 12 months, at the 
close of the day, September 12, 1955. Mrs. Sl.lDI!IIer& has been appointed as 
Part-time Instructor in the Department of Mathematics. (Budgeted salary, 
$2,500.00 for 12 months) . 

279. Employ Mrs. Jacqueline Rollins as Circulation Clerk, effective September 
14, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at an annual salary rate of $2,300.00, vice 
Mrs. Jane B. Summers, resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,500.00 for 12 months). 

28o. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $200.97 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Circulation Clerk in the Library, (Mrs. Summers). 

281. Grant Mrs. Betty P. Arper, Reference Librarian, leave without pay, ef­
fective November 7, 1955 through November 12, 1955. 

282. Lapse the sum of $80.76 from the budgeted appropriation for Reference 
Librarian, (Mrs. Arper). 

283. Grant Mrs. Jane R. Wade, Secretary to the Librarian, leave without pay, 
effective November 1, 1955 through November 12, 1955. 

284. Lapse the sum of $57.69 from the budgeted appropriation for Secretary 
to the Librarian, (Mrs. Wade). 

·Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks 
285. Accept the resignation of Mr. Jack B. wren as Poultryman in the Depart­
ment of Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks at an annual salary rate of 
$2,66o.oo, plus house, utilities, 3 quarts of milk per day, 3 dozen eggs 
per week and 50 fryers per year, effective at the close of the day, September 
30, 1955. (Budgeted salary, $2,66o.OO, plus house, utilities, 3 quarts of 
milk per day, 3 dozen eggs per week, and 50 fryers per year. Employee also 
furnishes pick-up truck for routine work). 

286. Employ Mr. Troy Dean Jones as Part-time Poultryman in the Department 
of Animal Husbandry Herds and Flocks 1 effective October 16, 1955 through 
August 31, 1956, at a salary rate of $125.00 per month, plus house , utili­
ties, one quart of milk per day and three dozen eggs per week. Employee is 
to furnish pick-up truck for routine work. (Budgeted salary, $2,660.00 plus 
house, utilities, 3 quarts of milk per day, three dozen eggs per week and 50 
fryers per year). 

287. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $1,123.82 from the 
budgeted appropriation for Poul tryJDan in the Department of Animal Husbandry 
Herds and Flocks. 

288. Appropriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $1,123.82 to 
the Miscellaneous Labor Account in the Department of Animal Husbandry Herds 
and Flocks. 

Agronomy Farm 
289. &ploy Mr. Fred Truman McCraw as Nursery Foreman in the Department of 
Agronomy and Agron~y Farm, effective October 1, 1955 through August 31, 
1956, at an annual salary rate of $2,200.00, plus house and utilities, vice 
Mr. Issac Lee Baugh, resigned. (Budgeted salary, $1,16o.oo, Department of 
Agronomy, and $1, 16o. 00 Agronomy Farm). 

290. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $151 .67 from the budg­
eted position for Nursery Foreman, Agronomy Farm. 



11 

Greenhouses 
291. Correct Item No. 7, Board Min~-t~s of September 17, 1955 to read "Ap­
propriate from the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $53-34 to the Mainte­
nance, Equipment and Travel Account in the Greenhouse, 1955-56 Budget, (Ac­
count No . 546) • " 

Physical ~ (Buildi~ Maintenance Department) 
292. Employ Mr. Francis M. Thompson as Nightwatcbman in the Department of 
Building Maintenance, effective September 1, 1955 through August 31, 19561 
at an annual salary rate of $2,500.00. (Budgeted salary, $2,500.00 for 12 
months). 

293. Employ Mrs. Donna Kathryn Parker as Clerk-Typist in the Department 
of Building Maintenance for the period September 1, 1955 through August 31, 
1956, at an annual salary of $2,400.00. (Budgeted salary, $2,400.00 for 12 
months). 

294. Employ Mr. Lester Paul Moncrief as Electrician's Helper in the Depart­
ment of Building Maintenance, effective September 1, 1955 through August 31, 
1956, at an annual salary rate of $2,6oo.oo, vice Mr. James w. Greenwood, 
transferred to the position of Assistant Building Engineer in the Dormitory 
Systems. (Budgeted salary, $2,900.00 for 12 months). 

295. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $300.00 in the budgeted 
appropria•ion for Electrician (Mr. Greenwood). 

296. Accept the resignation of Mr. Lester Paul Moncrief as Electrician's 
Helper in the Department of Building Maintenance, effective at the close of 
the day, September 24, 1955, at an annual salary of $2,600.00. (Budgeted 
salary, $2,900.00 for 12 months). 

297. Employ Mr. John Thomas Penrod as Electrician's Helper in the Depart­
ment of Building Maintenance, effective October 14, 1955 through August 31, 
1956, at an annual salary rate of $2,600.00, vice Mr. Lester Paul Moncrief, 
resigned. (Budgeted salary, $2,900.00 for 12 months}. 

298. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $133.40 from the budg­
eted appropriation tor Electrician's Helper (Mr. Moncrief). 

299. Accept the resignation of Mr. Joy L. Feazell, Truck and Tractor Mechan­
ic in the Department of Building Maintenance, at a salary rate of $3,76o.oo 
for 12 month$, effective at the close of the day, September 30, 1955. (Budg­
eted salary, $3,760.00 for 12 months). 

300. Employ Mr. John E • Francis as Truck and Tractor Mechanic in the Depart­
ment of Building Maintenance, effective October 1, 1955 through August 311 

1956, at an annual salary rate of $3,400.00, vice Mr. Joy L. Feazell, resign­
ed. (Budgeted salary, $3, 76o.oo for 12 months) . 

301. Lapse the unencumbered balance in the amount of $330.00 from the budg­
eted appropriation for Truck and Tractor Mechanic in the Department of Build­
ing Maintenance. 

Physical ~ (Heating ~ ~nd Utilities) 
302. Cancel Item No. 107, Board Minutes of September 17, 1955, employing 
Mr. George P. Foster as Steam Fitter's Helper and Mechanical Maintenance 
Man in Heating Plant and Utili ties. 

303. Employ Mr. Rubert H. Durrett as Steam Fitter's Helper and Mechanical 
Maintenance Man in the Department of Heating Plant and Utilities, effective 
September 12, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at an annual salary rat e of 
$3,000.00. (Budgeted salary, $2,520.00 for 12 months. Additional money 
lapsed by Item No. 1o6, Board Minutes ot September 17, 1955 to cover this 
position). 

Campus Police - Traffic 
304. Appropriate frQm the Unappropriated Balance, the sum of $144.00 to 
the Part-time Help Account in Campus Police -- Traf'fic, (This amount is need­
ed to employ part-time patrolmen during the week, October 12, 1955 through 
October 18, 1955). 



~Extension (~Gymnasium) 
305. Approve incorporating in the Minutes of this meeting for record pur­
poses, a copy of the contract with the fir.m of Herbert Brasher and Associ­
ates, 1623 13th Street, Lubbock, Texas, for the Architectural and Engineer­
ing Services on the new Gymnasium. The contract was authorized by Item No. 
147, Board Minutes of September 17, 1955. Attachment No. 3. 

Student Union 
306. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Lorna c. Miller as Food Supervisor in 
the Student Union, at a salary rate of $3,800.00 for 12 months, effective 

12 

at the close of the day, September 30, 1955. {Budgeted salary, $3,800.00 for 
12 months). 

307. Employ Mrs. Gertrude Morse as FOod Supervisor in the Student Union, ef­
fective October l, 1955 through May 31, 1956, at a salary rate of $4,000.00 
for 12 months, vice Mrs. Lorna c. Miller, resigned. (Budgeted salary, · 
$3,800.00 for 12 months). 

Intercollegiate Athletics 
308. Employ Mr. William Patrick Lunn as Custodian in West Hall for the Ath­
letic Department, effective September 21, 1955 through January 31, 1956, at a 
salary rate of $190.00 per month. (This is to be paid from the budgeted ap­
propriation for the athletic dor.mitory). 

College Bookstore 
309. Employ Mrs. Gaynelle Hill as a Sales Person in the College Bookstore, 
effective September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at a salary of $175.00 
per month for September and October and a salary of $189.16 per month from 
November 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956; total salary for 12 months, $2,241..60. 
(Budgeted salary, $2,270.00 for 12 months). 

310. Employ Mrs. Beth Gallimore as a Sales Person in the College Bookstore, 
effective September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at an annual sal.a.ry of 
$2,4oo.oo. (Budgeted salary, $2,4oo.oo for 12 months). 

311. Grant the Bookstore permission to pay the following staff members for 
royalties and/or purchase of classroom materials as follows: 

1. Mr. J. H. Murdough, royalty on the sale of 1a6 copies of 
Elements of Dynamics@ .25¢ each- - - - - - - - - $46.50 

2. Dr. J. Q. Sealey, on the sale of 73 copies of Bacteri-
ology Laboratory Exercises at .85¢, less 1~ - - - - 55.85 

Dr. J. Q. Sealey, on the sale of 111 copies of Bacteri-
ology Laboratory Exercises at $1.15, less 10~- - - - - 114.88 

4. Miss Sannie Callan, on the sale of 39 copies of Child 
Development 331 Laboratory Assignments @ $1.25, less 1~ - 43.88 

5. Captain J. H. Baumgardner 1 royalty on the sale of 95 
copies or Principles of Livestock Feeding@ 25¢ per copy- 23.75 

6. Dr. L. G. Harmon, royalty on the sel.e of 2o4 copies of 
Elementary Experiments in Dairy Industry @ .10¢ per copy - 20. 4o 

7. Dr. W. W. Wendlandt for 1, 500 Periodic Tables @ 20¢ each - 300. 00 

8. Dr. Ramon w. Kireilis, on the sale of 6o copies of 
Beginning Swimming Manual @ $1.25 per copy- - 75.00 

Dormitory System (Orfice of Roam Reservations) 
312. Employ Mrs. Jaxie Marie-NOrwood as a Half-t~e Clerk in the Office of 
Room Reservations, effective September 26, 1955 through August 26, 1956, at 
an annual salary rate of $11 200.00. (New Position). 



13 

Dormitory Systems (Maintenance and Cleaning) 
313. Approve a revised contract for Mr. James W. Greenwood, Assistant Build­
ing Engineer in the Dormitory System, from "a salary rate of $2,900.00, plus 
lunch 5 days per week" to "a salary rate of $3,100.00, plus lunch 5 days per 
week," effective November l, 1955 through August 31, 1956. Mr. Greenwood's 
work week has been increased fl'()m 40 hours to 44 hours per week. (Budgeted 
salary, $3,420.00 for 12 months, plus lunch 5 days per week). 

Do~itory System 
314. Approve an extra in the amount of $70.74 to the Anthony Company of 
Lubbock, Texas, for the installation of the new water distribution system 
in West Hall. The extra is needed for the installation of six flush valve 
assemblies which were not included in the original specifications. 

Do~itory SuEervision 
315. Approve a revised budget in Dormitory Supervision for the items listed 
below for Horn Hall, Knapp Hall and Drane Hall. 

REVISED BUDGET REQ.UEST 
DOitUTORY SUPERVISION 

10-17-55 

HORN HALL --
Graduate Assistants 

Student Assistants 

KNAPP HALL 

Graduate Assistants 

Student Assistants 

Dormitory Program 

DRANE HALL 

Graduate Assistants 

Student Assistants 

Dormitory Program 

-0- (a) 

$2, 093. 60 (b ) 

-0- {a) 

$1,570.20 (c) 

500.00 (d) 

-0- (a) 

$2,093.60 (b) 

500.00 (d) 

(a) The positions for two graduate assistants, as originally budgeted, could 
not be filled. If graduate assistants become available in the future, a 
revised request will be submitted to include them at the amounts original~ 
ly requested. 

(b) Three student assistants for board and room@ $523.40 to replace the 
graduate assistants, one office girl and one ticket checker for one-half 
board and roam at $261.70. 

(c) Two student assistants for board and room at $523.40 to replace graduate 
assistants, one office girl and one ticket checker for one-half board 
and room@ $261.70. 

(d) To place Dormitory on same basis as Horn as there is no program during 
the summer. 

Textile Research Laboratories 
316. Employ Miss Donna Jo Upton as a Part-time Research Technician in the 
Textile Research Laboratories, effective September 1, 1955 through January 
31, 1956, at a salary rate of $402.00 for the five months, salary to be paid 
from the budgeted item for wages. The salary payments are to be distributed 
as follows: September, $117.00; October, $100.50; November, $87.00; December, 
$63.00; and January, $34.50. {Budgeted as Wages). 



14 

Adult Education 
317. Revise the contract of Dr. Wendell W. Williams, Executive Assistant 
in the Adult Education Program and Assistant Professor of Education from 
"September 16, 1955 through Jwe 15, 1956" to "September 1 1955 th~ugh 
May 31, 1956", with no change in rank or salary. (Budgeted salary, $5, 000. oo 
for 9 months). 

Museum 
318. Employ Mrs. Josephine lone Page as Cataloguer and Custodian of Col­
lections in the Museum, effective September 15, 1955 through May 31, 1956, 
at a salary rate of $200.00 per month. The salary is to be paid from the 
budgeted appropriation for Technical Help. {Budgeted salary) . 

319. Employ Mr. Charles E. Clarke as a Research Assistant (Half-time) for 
the Natural. History Gallery in the Museum, effective September 1, 1955 
through May 31, 1956, at a salary rate of $1,200.00 for 9 months. (Salary 
to be paid from the funds allocated for the Natural History Gallery). (Ac­
count No. 1380). 

Southwest Collection 
320. Employ Mrs. Estella H. Rich as Secretary-Custodian-Cataloguer of the 
Southwest Collection, effective September 9, 1955 through August 31, 1956, 
at an annual salary rate of $2,700.00 for 12 months. (Budgeted salary, 
$3,000.00 for 12 months). 

Agricultural Research (Account No. 591) 
321. Employ Dr. James Wayland Bennett as a Research Assistant in Agricultural 
Research, effective September 1, 1955 through September 14, 1955, at a salary 
of $250.00 for the period. (This is to be paid from Research Funds, Account 
No. 591). 

Psychology (Teaching Grant, Account !!2.· 1332) 
322. Employ Mrs. Katherine Arletta Lockhart as Secretary, Department of 
Psychology, effective September 1, 1955 through August 31, 1956, at an annual 
salary rate of $2,400.00. (Salary to be paid from the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Office of Vocational Rehabilitation Teaching Grant, 
Account No. 1332). 

Organized Research (Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Grant No. 
RG-4073 {c2), Account No. 1341- - --
323. Employ Mrs. Virginia Riggs as a Research Assistant (Part-time) in the 
Department of Biology, effective September 16, 1955 through June 15, 1956, 
at a salary of $1,260.00 for 9 months. This salary is to be paid from the 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare Grant, No. 4073 (C2), Account 
No. 1341~ 

Organized Research (Account No. 1344) 
~24. Revise the contract for-Dr:-reenneth s. McCutchan, Associate Professor 
(Part-ttme) of Psychology and Research Associate, effective September l, 1955 
through August 31, 1956, to read: ''$1,350.00 to be paid from Teaching Salaries, 
Department of Psychology ($900.00 for fall semester and $450.00 for spring 
semester) and $4,650.00 from Research Funds" "instead of $900.00 from Teaching 
Salaries, Department of Psychology ($450.00 each semester) and $5,100.00 from 
Research Funds" with no change in rate of pay. 

Organized Research (Research Corporation) Account No. 1347 
325. Terminate the contract of Mrs. Charlotte E. sewerr-\nee Charlotte E. 
Brandenburg) as Part-time Research Assistant on the Research Project, 
Dielectric Properties of Solutes in Mixed Solvent Environments, at a salary 
rate of $150.00 per month, effectiVe at the close of the day, September 30, 
1955. 

Scholarships -- Inez Carter Scholarships (Account No. 1450) 
326. Approve the establisbJnent of the "Inez carter-Scholarships". The pro­
posed announcement for the 31st Catalog is given below: 

INEZ CARTER SCHOLARSHIPS 

Mrs. Inez Carter of Pampa, Texas, has made available three annual scholarships 
in the amount of $200.00 each for worthy undergraduate students pursuing any 
officially recognized major. In awarding the scholarships the Committee will 
give preference to applicants residing in Gray County or any of the eight coun­
ties bordering upon it, but may consider other applicants should a sufficient 



15 

326. (continued) 
number of students from these counties fail to qualify. Recipients must 
have excellent character and citizenship records, and must have a minimum 
gradepoint averase of 2 .oo. (Entering treahllen must ba.ve finished in the 
upper quartile of their high school class) • A recipient is eligible tor the 
scholarship during the succeediDg year, but renewal shall be on a competitive 
basis with other applicants. Appltcat101ls aust be made by July 15 to the 
Cbairman of tbe CCIIIIIittee on Scholarships ancl Awards. 

Fellowship (Account 1!2· 1453). ~ Western Drilling Compe.ny Graduate 
Fellowship l! GeolOfY 

327. Accept from the Great Western Drilling Company of Midland, Texas, a 
$1,200.00 Fellowship in Geology for Research an the Gallup Sandstone member 
of the Mancos formation in the San Juan Basin of Hew Mexico tor the 1955-56 
school year • 

Emeritus Appointment 
328. Approve conferring the title, Professor of Physical Education, Emeritus 
upon Mrs. George langford (nee Johnnye Gilkerson), effective November 5, 1955 . 
Mrs . Langford was first appointed as an Instructor in Physical Education in 
1925, and retired as an active member of the Faculty in 1950. 

Appointed Instructor in Physical Education for Women, effective September 1, 
1925; appointed Head of the Department of Pb,ysical Education for Women, ef­
fective September l, 1934; appointed Dean of Women, effective September 1, 
1945; resigned as Dean of Women and resumed teaching duties in the Department 
of Physical Education for Women, effective September 1, 1948; retired July 
12, 1950. 

Gift 
329. Accept a gift of a Bulletin Board installed opposite Room 217, Admin­
istration Building, by The Fre•ch Club, valued at $20 .00 and authorize the 
Secretary to write a letter of appreciation for the Board to the Club. 

330. Accept a gift of two bookcases of Spanish design and construction from 
Mrs. Victoria V. Romera-Navarro, 2203 Bowman Road, Austin, Texas, and author­
ize the Secretary to write a letter of appreciation for the Board. These 
bookcases have an estimated value of $300.00 each. 

331. Accept from Dr . R. K. o•toughlin, 1910 Knoxville Street, Lubbock, Texas, 
an electroencephalograph for the Department of Psychology. Tle -purebe.se price 
of the instrument is approximately $2,500.00 and bas a present value of 
$1,000.00. 

Out-of-State Leaves: I recommend your approval of the following out-of-State 
Leaves without loss of pay by the staff membera listed below: 

332. Grant permission to Dr. William B. Arper, Jr., Assistant Professor of 
Geology, to go to various places in New Mexico and Colorado to obtain rock 
and mineral specimens for use in Geology 234 Laboratory, as well as to obtain 
additional specimens for the Freshman Geology Laboratories, September 8-13, 
1955; expenses to be paid from Department of GeolOSY Maintenance, Equipment 
and ~avel Account. 

333. Grant permission to Dr. William B. Arper, Jr., Assistant Professor of 
Geology, to go to New Orleans, Louisiana and Grand Isle, Louisiana, November 
5-13, 1955 to attend the Annual Meeting and associated field trips of the 
Geological Society of America, and to collect open Gult sea water to be used 
in research being cocducted by the applicant, at no expense to the College. 

334. Grant permission to Mr . Cecil I. Ayers, Associate Professor of Agronomy, 
to go to Kansas City, Missouri, and Chica&o, Illinois, November 19-30, 1955 
to accompany the Collegiate Crops Judging Team as sponsor and coach to the 
National Intercollegiate Grain Judging Contest (Kansas City), and tb.e Inter­
national Intercollegiate Crops Judging Contest (Chicago); expenses to be paid 
from Department of Agronomy Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

335. Grant permission to Dr. Jarmes W. Bennett, Assistant Professor of Agron· 
omy, to so to Portales, New Mexico, September 8, 1955, to check on sweet 
potato production and marketing methods; expenses to be paid from Agricultural 
Research Funds. 



16 

Out-of-State Leaves: 
336. Grant permission to Dr. Robert H. Black, Professor and Head Department 
of Animal Husbandry, to go to Kansas City, Missouri, October 17-18, 1955, to 
serve as judge in the Meats Judging Contest at the American Royal Show, at 
no expense to the College. 

337. Grant permission to Dr. John R. Bradford, Dean of tbe Division of Engi­
neering, to go to Detroit, Michigan, November 25-December 2, 1955, to attend 
the annual meeting of the American Institute of Chemical Engineers; expenses 
to be paid from Office of the Dean of Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and 
Travel Account. 

338. Grant permission to Miss Sannie Callan, Professor and Head Department 
of Child Development and Family Relations, to go to Boston, Massachusetts, 
New York City, and Ithaca, New York, October 14-25, 1955, to attend the meet­
ings of the National Association of Nursery Education {Boston), and to visit 
some of the Nursery Schools tor work with preschool blind children (New York 
City and Ithaca); expenses to be paid trom the Departments of Child Devel­
opment and Family Relations and Nursery School Maintenance, Equipment and 
Travel Accounts. · 

339· Grant permission to Mr. W. C. Cole, Manager of the College Bookstore, 
to go to Oberlin, Ohio, October 29-30, 1955, to attend the fall Board meet­
ing of the National Association ot College Stores, at no expense to the Col­
lege. 

340. Grant permission to Mr. w. E. Elston, Assistant Professor of Geology 
to go to New Orleans, Louisiana, November 5-11, 1955, to attend the annual 
meeting of the Geological Society of America; expenses to be paid from De­
partment of Geology Maintenance, Eq_uipment and Travel Account . 

341. Grant permission to Dr. W. B. Gates, Dean of The Graduate School, to 
go to New Orleans, Louisiana, November 19-25, 1955, to attend the annual 
meeting of the Conference ot Deans of Southern Graduate Schools; expenses 
to be paid from The Graduate School Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

342. Grant permission to Dr. R. C. Goodwin, Dean of the Division of Arts 
and Sciences, to go to Miami, Florida, November 28-December 4, 1955 to attend 
the annual meeting of the Southern Association of Colleges and Secondary 
Schools; expenses to be paid from Office of the Dean of Arts and Sciences 
Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

343. Grant permission to Dr . Emmett Hazlewood, Professor and Head Depart­
ment of Mathematics, to go to Denver, Colorado, September 17-18, 1955 to ac­
company a squadron of Air Reservists from Plainview on an inspection trip, 
at no expense to the College. 

344. Grant permission to Mrs. Jean A. Jenkins, Director of The Placement 
Service, to go to Tulsa, Oklahoma, October 12-15, 1955 to attend the South­
west Placement Association Conference; expenses to be paid from Office of 
The Placement Service Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

345 . Grant permission to Mr. Philip Johnson, Assistant Professor of Petro­
leum Engineering, to go to New Orleans, Louisiana, October 1-6, 1955 to attend 
t he Petroleum Branch ot AIME; ex-Penses to be paid from Department of Petro­
leum Engineering Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

346 . Grant permission to Dr. Ramon w. Kireilis, Professor and Head Depart ment 
of Health and P~sical Education and Recreation, to go to Daytona Beach, 
Florida, December 27, 1955 • January 2, 1956 to attend the College Physical 
Education Association annual meeting; expenses to be paid from Department of 
Health and Physical Education and Recreation Maintenance, Equipment and Tra­
vel Account . 

347. Grant permission to Dr. Richard B. Mattox, Associate Professor of 
Geology, to go to New Mexico and Colorado, September 8-13, 1955 to obtain 
rock and mineral materials from several localities . These materials ar e to 
be used in course work in three courses and are needed immediately; expenses 
to be paid from Department of Geology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel 
Account. · 



17 

Out-of-State Leaves: 
31i8. Grant perm:l.sa1on to k. Rtcbard B. Mattox, Associate Profeasor ot 
Geology, to go to Silver City, New Mexico and surrounding area, October 
20-23, 1955 to survey as a possible location for the Geology Department's 
Suumer Field Camp.; expenses to be paid from Depart~~ent of Geology Mainte­
nance, Ectuipment and Travel Account. 

349. Grant permission to Mr. R. C. Mowery, Professor of Animal Husbandry, 
to go to Chicago, Illinois, November 23-30, 1955, to attend the following 
meetings~ IntenatiODal Livestock Exposition, American Society of An1~&1 
Production, American Soutbdown Breeders Aaaoetat1on, National Block and 
Bridle Club, aD4 to observe official Juclg1D6 at tbe International; expenses 
to be paid from Depart111ent of Anlml BusbaDdry Maintenance, Equip~~ent and 
Travel Account. 

350. Grant permission to Mr. Xoy t. Neeley, Associate Professor of Animal 
Husbandry, to so to Waterloo, Iowa, September 24-0etober 6, 1955 to accompany 
Dairy Cattle Juqtng TeaiD, as Coach, and to participate 1n the Dairy Cattle 
Judging Contest at Memphis, Tennessee, S.ptember 27; and the National Inter­
collegiate Dairy Cattle C011test; expenses to be paid tram Department of 
Animal Husbandry Mainteaance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

351. Grant permissiotl to Mr. Frank A. Newsom, Beef Cattle Herdsman, Animal 
Husbandry Herds and Flocks, to go to Kansas City, Missouri, OctOber 5·19, 
1955 to exhibit one Hereford steer at tbe American Royal Show; expenses to 
be paid from Herds and Flocks Maintenaoc:e, Equipment and Travel Account. 

352. Grant permission to Mr. Coleman A. O'Brien, Assistant Professor of 
Animal Husbandry, to go to Kansas City, Missouri, October 14-20, 1955 to 
accompany Intercollegiate Meats Judgins Team to compete in judging contest 
in connection with tbe American Royal Show; expenses to be paid trom Depart­
ment of Animal Husbandry Maintenance, Ectuipment and Travel Account. 

353· Grant permission to Dr. W. M. Pearce, Professor and Head Department of 
History, AnthropolOSY and Sociology, to go to Denver, Colorado, October 14-
1.6, 1955 to atteod a meetins of the Advisory Comittee of Western Range Cat­
tle Industry Study, at no expenee to the College . 

354. Grant permission to Miss Shirley F . Schulz, Director ot Food Service, 
Dormitory Systems, to go to St. Louis, Missouri, October 17-21, 1955 to at­
tend the annual convention of the American Dietetic Association; expenses 
to be paid from Dormitory Systems Maintenance, Eq,u1pment and Travel Account. 

355 . Grant permission to Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Dean of the Division of 
Home Economics, to go to Denver, Colorado, October 31-November 4, 1955 to 
serve as Committee Chairman for evaluating the Annual National Meeting of the 
American School Food Service and to speak at the meeting, at no expense to 
the College . 

356. Grant permission to Dr. Willa Vaughn Tinsley, Dean of the Division of 
Home Economics, to go to Shreveport, Louisiana, November 11·16, 1955 to par­
ticipate 1D a Southern Regional Conference on Foods and Nutrition; expenses 
to be paid from Office of the Dean of Home Economics Maintenance, Equipment 
and Travel Account. 

357. Grant permission to Dr . F . Alton Wade, Professor and Head Department 
of Geology, to go to Silver City, New Mexico and the surrounding area, Octo­
ber 20-23, 1955 to survey a possible location tor the Department of Geology 
Summer Field Campj expenses to be paid from the Department of Geology Mainte­
nance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

358. Grant permission to Dr. F. Alton Wade, Professor and Head Department 
of Geology, to go to New Orleans, Louisiana, November 5-ll, 1955 to &ttend 
a meeting of the Geological Society ot Aaerica and to interview possible 
candidates for positions tn the Department, at no e~nse to the College. 

359. Grant permission to Dr. Morris S. Wallace, Professor and Head Depart­
ment of Education, to go to Washington, D. C., October 5•8, 1955 to attend 
a special called meeting ot tbe President's Committee for the White House 
Conference on Education, at no expense to the College. 



18 

Out-of-State Leaves: 
360. Grant permission to Dr. Ernest Wallace, Professor of History, to go to 
Memphis, Tennessee, November 9-14, 1955 to attend the Qnnual meeting of the 
Southern Historical Association; expenses to be paid from Department of His­
tory, Anthropology and Sociology Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

361. Grant permission to Dr. J. J. Willingham, Professor and Head Department 
of Dairy Industry, to go to Columbia, Missouri, and St. Louis, Missouri, 
October 17-27, 1955 to accompany and enter Texas Technological College Dairy 
Products Judging Team in the Southern Dairy Products Judging Contest (Columbia, 
Missouri), and the International Intercollegiate Contest in Judging Dairy 
Products (St. Louis, Missouri); expenses to be paid from Dairy Industry De­
partment Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account. 

362. Grant permission to Dr. A . W. Young, Professor and Head Department of 
Agronomy, to go to Kansas City, Missouri, November 19-24, 1955 to act as judg­
ing official to set up materials for and act as judge at the National Inter­
collegiate Crops Judging Contest; expenses to be paid from Department of Agron­
omy Maintenance, Equipment and Travel Account . 

ENJ:g 

RespectfUlly submitted, 

1:. -N( ,bones 
President 



( rhi B iS a COllY Ot the original draft pre :pared 
by the Coordinating Committee. See Attachment 
No. 2A for revised copy, including suggested 
changes made by the College Board). 

Boal'd Mitnlt~s 
November 5, 19$5 
Attachment No. 2 
Item No. 370 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF TBE CO<JU>INATING COMMITTEE 
REPRESENTING TBE CO:r..t..OOE .AND FOUNDATION BOARDS 

We, the undersigned, constituting the Coordinating Committee, represent-

ing the College and Foundation Boards, and having been appointed by the 

Chairmen of the respective Boards for the following purposes: 

(1) "To study the methods of similar Foundations in other insti­
tutions regarding their relationships to the college Board, 
Administration, and other integrated groups, and to evolve, 
therefrom, the necessary answers and procedures to clear up 
whatever lack of uniformity of understanding may exist with 
respect to the position that the Foundation should occupy 
in relation to the College Board, the Administration, and 
any integrated groups, such as the Ex-Students Association; 
and for the further purpose of establishing clear-cut pro­
cedures of operation. 

(2) Evolve a plan and time-table for bringing about the ultimate 
unification of fund raising efforts in behalf of the College. 

(3) To evolve a fund raising effort primarily aimed e.t endowment, 
which will produce and assure income each and every year. 

(4) To return to the two Boards the work of the committee in the 
form of recommendations, for final approval. (Minutes of 
Texas Technological College Foundation Board of Directors 
meeting, October 2, 1954). 

537. Upon motion made by Mr. Watkins, seconded by Mr. Benson, the 
Board authorized the Chairman of the Board to appoint a spe­
cial committee of two members from the College Board of Dir­
ectors to work w1 th a committee of two members from the Texas 
Technological College Foundation Board, which was authorized 
on October 2, 1954, by the Foundation Board, to make a study 
of the organization of Foundation and other institutions and 
bring in recommendations with reference to e. clearer under­
standing of the respective areas of responsibi lity, authority, 
and the correlation of the two Boards. 

Chairman Thompson appointed Mr. W. D. Watkins and Mr. George E. 
Benson as members of this special committee." 

(Meeting of College Board of Directors - 11/13/54) 

And having met on July 6, 1955, in the offices of the President, and there 

considered the matters set forth in the above stated purposes, do hereby make 

the following recommendations to the Board of Directors of Texas Technologi cal 

College and to the Board of Directors of the Texas Technological College 

Foundati on: 

1. GENERAL STATEMENT OF RELATIONSHIPS 

(a) That, as to the working relationship between the College Board of 

Directors, the College Administration, and the Foundation Board of Directors, 

the mat ter of determining the needs of the College, and the priority of such 

needs, together with whether such needs . are within the general program and 

policy of the College, shall rest with the College Boar d of Directors . 



The matter of determining whether al1, or what portion, of the needs of 

the College, as determined by the College Board of Directors, can be met 

from available funds; special fund raising efforts; or, through other avail­

able means in the light of good business operation, shall rest with the 

Foundation Board of Directors. 

(b) The Administration of the College, including the employment of 

faculty or staff members, even where the money for same is allocated by the 

Texas Technological College Foundation, in whole or in part, shall be sole­

ly the responsibility and duty of the College Board of Directors. 

(c) The working relationships between the College Board of Directors, 

the College Administration, the Foundation, and other integrated campus 

groups, should be one of mutual cooperation. 

2. FUNCTION OF TEE COLLEGE BOIIRD 

(a) From time to time, the College Board of Directors shall determine 

the needs of the College which cannot be met from Legislative appropriations, 

and shall present such needs, in the order of their priority, through estab­

lished procedures, to the Foundation Board of Directors as a request for 

whatever assistance the Foundation might be able to offer. The determi­

nation of priority shall be solely the responsibility of the College Board 

of Directors. 

(b) Once the amount of allocation of funds, or other support, is de­

termined by action of the Foundation Board of Directors in response to the 

request of the College Board, the disbursement of the allocated funds or 

support shall be the responsibility of the College Board of Directors. 

3. FUNCTIONS OF TBE FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

(a) Upon receipt of the request of the College Board of Directors for 

assistance in meeting the need, or needs, of the College, as determined by 

the College Board of Directors, the Foundation Board of Directors shall 

determine whether all, or what portion, of the request can be met, from 

available funds; special fund raising efforts; or through any other avail­

able means, in the light of good business operation. 

(b) The Foundation Board of Directors shall have the responsibility 

for 

{1) Receiving all gifts to the College, of whatever nature. 

(2) Directing the investment of gifts or accrued funds, if, 

in their discretion, such investment is desirable, or 

if directed to do so by the donor. 



(3) Directing the aanageaent of properties given to the College. 

(4) Channeling designated gifts to their proper place through 

established procedures. 

(5) Allocating undesignated, accrued gifts to such extent as 

possible, in the light of good business operation, in re-

sponse to the request of the College Board of Directors, as 

set forth in Section 2-a above. 

4 . That established procedures for the accomplishment of tae policies 

and functions set forth above be created by the respective Boards at the 

earliest possible time, following their approval by the respective 

Boards. 

We do not recommend, at this time, unification in whol•, or in part, of fund 

rai sing efforts on the part o-r thooe campus .groups, or Alumni.,. now engagi ng 

in such activities. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ George E. Benson 
George E. Benson 

/s/ D. M. Wiss±ns 
Dr. D. M. W188ins 

/s/ w. D. Watkins 
w. D. Watkins 

Is/ Leon I nee 
Leon Ince 



(Revised copy, includiB& SUC&Oitei cA&D&es 
made by the CoUese Board •. Referred back 
to the CoordinatiDg Committee) • 

Board Minutes 
November 5, 1955 
Attachment No. 2A 
Item No. 370 

BECO:MMENDATIONS OF THE COORDINATING COMMITTEE 
BEPRESENTOO TBE COLLEGE AND !'OUIIDA'l'ION .BOARDS 

We, the undersigned, constituting the Coordinating Committee, represent­

ing the College and. Foundation Boards, and bavtng been appointed by the 

Chairmen of tbe respectivoe Boards tor the following purposes: 

(1) 11
To study the methods of similar Foundations in other insti­

tutions regarding their relationShips to the college Board, 
Administration, and other integrated groups, and to evolve, 
therefrom, the necessary answers and procedures to clear up 
whatever lack of uniform! ty of understanding may exist with 
respect to the position that the Foundation should occupy 
in relation to the College Board, tbe Administration, and 
any integrated groups, such as the Ex-studeuta Association; 
and for the further purpose of establishing clear-cut pro­
cedures ot operation. 

( 2) Evolve a plan and time -table for bringing about the ultimate 
unification ot tund raising efforts in behalf of the College. 

(3) To evolve a fund raising effort primarily aimed at endowment, 
which Will produce and assure income each and every year. 

( 4) To return to the two Boards the work of the committee in the 
form of recommendations, for final approval. (Minutes qf 
Texas Technological College Foundation Board ot Directors 
meeting, October 2, 1954) . 

537. Upon motion made by Mr. Watkins, seconded by Mr. Benson, the 
Board authorized the Chairman of the Board to appoint a spe­
cial committee of two members from the College Board of Dir­
ectors to work with a committee of two members from the Texas 
Technological College Foundation Board, which was authorized 
on October 2, 1954, by the Foundation Board, to make a study 
ot the organization of Foundation and other institutions and 
bring in recommendations with reference to a clearer under· 
standing of the respective areas of responsibility, authority, 
and the correlation of the two Boards. 

Chairman Thompson appointed Mr. W. D. Watkins and Mr. George E. 
Benson as members of this special committee." 

(Meeting of College Board of Directors - 11/13/54) 

And having met on July 61 1955, in tbe offices of the President, and there 

considered the matters set forth in the above stated purposes, do hereby make 

the following recommendations to the Board ot Directors of Texas Technological 

College and to the Board of Directors of the Texas Technological College 

Foundation: 

1. GENERAL STATEMENT OF RELATIONSHIPS 

(a) That, as to the working relationship between the College Board of 

Directors, the College Administration, and the Foundation Board of Directors, 

the matter of determining tbe needs of the College, and the priority of such 

needs, together with whether such needs are within tbe general program and 

policy of the College, shall rest with the College Board of Directors. 



2 

The matter of determining whether al:J.1 or what por~tf?-~, .. of t~ nee"-s of 

the College, as determined by the College: !oard,.of, Pirec,or,~, ·caq be WF 

from Foundation available funclsj special fund raising efforts; or., through 

other available means in the light of good ~u~ine,ss 9ptration, .sb.all rest 

with the Foundation Board of Directors. 

(b) The Administration of the College, . iJ?.c~uding th:e euiployment of 

faculty or staff members, even wher• ~he money to~ s~ :is allocated by the 

Texas Technological College Fouadation, in whole .or ~n J,>art, ,.shall be sole­

ly the responsibility and duty of the College Board of Directors. 

(c) The working relationships t?etween the College Board of Directors, . . . ' . . 

the College Administration, the Foundation, and other in~egrat.ed,. campus 

groups, should be one of mutual. cooperat~on . 

2. FUNCTION OF THE COLLmE BOARD 

(a) From time to time, the .~ollege J3oard of Direc~r,s shall determine 

the needs of the College which cannot _be met , f~.m Leg~s~at~.ve appropriations, 

and shall present such needs, in the order of their priority, through estab­

lished procedures, to the Foundation Board' of Directors as a request for 

whatever assistance the Foundation might be able to offer. The determi-

' nation of priority shall be solely the responsibility of the College Board 

of Directors. 

{b) Once tbe amount of allocation of funds, or other support, is de-

termined by action of the Foundation Board of Directors in response to the 

request of the College Board, the disbursement of the allocated funds or 

support shall be the responsibility of the College Board of Directors. 

3 · FUNCTIONS OF THE FOUNDATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

{a) Upon receipt of the request of the College Board of Directors for 

assistance in meeting the need, or needs, of the College, as determined by 

the College Board of Directors, the Foundation Board ot Directors shall 

determine whether all, or what portion, of the request can be met, from 

available funds; special fund raising efforts; or through any other avail­

able means, in the light of good business operation. 

{b) The Foundation Board of Directors shall have the responsibility 

for 

(1) Receiving gifts for the College. 

{2) Advising with the Board of Directors of the College in the . 

investment of gifts or .accrued funds, when such investment 

seems desirable, or when the College is directed to do so 

by the donor. 



i 

(3) Directing the management of such pro~erties given to the College 

as may be intrusted to the Foundation for that purpos& by the 

College Board. 

(4} Channeling desi gnated gifts to their proper place through 

established .procedures, 

(5) Allocating undesignated, accrued gifts to such extent as 

possible, in the light of good business operation, in re­

sponse to the request of the College Board of Directors, as 

set forth in Section 2-a above. 

4. That established procedures for the accomplishment of the policies 

and functions set forth above be created by the respective Boards at 

the earliest possible time, following their approval by the respective 

Boards. 

we do not recommend, at this time, unification in whole, or in part, of fund 

raising efforts on the part of those campus groups, or Alumni, now engaging 

in such activities. 



STATE OF TEXAS I 
I 

COUNTY OF LUBBOCK I 

Board Minutes 
November 5, 1~55 

Attachment No. 3 

THIS AGREEMENT made the 14th day of October 1955 , by and between - -
the Board of Directors of the Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Lubbock 

County, Texas, acting herein by and through Charles C. Thompson, Colorado 

City, Mitchell County, Texas, Chairman of the Board of Directors, hereinafter 

called the Owner, and Herbert Brasher • Associates, Architects-Engineers of 

Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas, hereinafter called ·the Architect. 

WITNESSETH, that whereas the OWner intends to construct a gymnasium 

and swimming pool on the Campus of Texas Technological College, Lubbock, Texas. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Owner and the Architect for the consideration 

hereinafter named agree as follows: 

THE ARCHITECT agrees to perform for the above-named work professional 

services hereinafter set forth . 

THE OWNER agrees to pay to the Architect for such services a fee 

of five percent (5~) of the cost of the work, not including movable furniture 

and equipment, with other payments, and reimbursements as hereinafter provided, 

the said percentage being hereinafter referred to as the basic rate . 

ARTICLE 1. THE ARCHITECT'S SERVICES: The Architect's profess tonal 

services consist of the necessary conf~rences, preparation of preliminary 

studies, complete working drawings and specifications covering the architec-

tural, structural, plumbing, heatinc and air conditioning, electrical and 

other mechanical phases of the work, large-scale and full-size detail drawings , 

assistance in drafting of forms of proposals and contracts, the issuance of 

certificates of payments, the keeping of accounts, the general administration 

of the business, and the supervision of the work. 

ARTICLE 2. EXTRA SERVICES Alm SPECIAL CASES : If the Archi teet 

is caused extra drafting or other expense due to changes order by the Owner, 

(subsequent to acceptance of preliminary drawings and not necessary in order 

to award the construction contract) or due to the delinquency or insolvency 

of the Owner or Contractor, or as a result of damage by fire, they shall be 

equitably paid for such extra expense and service involved. 

ARTICLE 3. PAYMENTS: Payments to the Arch1 teet on account of 

his fee shall be made as follows, subject to the provisions of Article 2: 



a. Upon completion of the preliminary studies a sum 

equal to twenty per cent (20') of the basic rate 

computed on a reasonable estimated cost. 

b. Upon completion of working drawings and specifications 

a sum sufficient to increase -payments on tbe fee to 

seventy~five per cent (75~) of tbe rate or rates of 

commission arising from this agreement, based on a 

reasonable estimated cost of the work covered by 

such completed drawings and specifications. 

c. Upon final acceptance of the building by tbe Owner, 

a sum sufficient to complete payment of tbe total fee 

based on the actual cost of the work for which •ervices 

were hereinbefore specified. 

d. No deductions shall be made from the Architect's 

fee on account of penalty, liquidated damages, or 

other sums withheld from payments to contractors. 

ARTICLE 4. SUPERVISION OF THI WORK: The Architect shall supervise 

the work to guard the Owner against defects and deficiencies in the work of 

the Contractors, but he does not guarantee the performance of their contracts. 

ARTICLE 5. PRELIMINARY ESTIMATES : When requested to do so , the 

Architect will furnish preliminary estlmates on the cost of the work, but 

he does not guarantee the accuracy of such estimates. 

ARTICLE 6. DEF lNlTION OF THE COST OF THE WORK: The cost of the 

work as herein referred to means the total cost to the Owner, but such cost 

shall not include attorney's, architect's or engineer's fee or salary of 

inspector and shall not include movable furniture and equipment. 

ARTICLE 7. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS: Drawings and specifications 

as instruments of service are the property of the Architect, whether the 

work for which they are made be executed or not. 

The Architect agrees to provtd~ to the Owner three (3) complete 

sets of plans and specifications and one {1) complete set of plans suitable 

for direct printing, all to cover the work "as built" including all altera­

tions, changes and revisions. 

-2-



ARTICLE 8. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNMENTS: The Owner and the Architect 

each binds himself, his partners, successors, executors, administrators, and 

assigns to the other party to this agreement and to the partners, successors, 

executors, administrators, and assians of such other party in respect of all 

covenants of this agreement . 

£xcept as above, neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign, 

sublet, or transfer his interest in this a1reement without the written consent 

of the other. 

Full Performance: The Owner and the Architect hereby agree to tbe 

full performance of the covenants contained. herein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, they have executed this. aareement the day and 

year first above written . 

ATTEST: 

(sgd.) J . Roy Wells 
Secretary 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLBGE 

By: (Sfd.) Charles c. Thomeson 
Cha1raan of Its Board of Directors 

HERBERT BRASHER & ASSOCIATES 

(sgd.) Herbert Brasher 
Architect 



Board Minutes 
November 5, 1955 
Attachment No. 4 

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLlEGE, WBBOCK, 1EXAS 

REPORT ON SMALL CLASSES 1 FALL SEMESTER 1 1955 
At the Close of the 12th Class Day (September 29, 1955) 

Reported by Course Number, Description, Enrollment and Justification 

CODE AND JtBTIFICATIONS FOR SMALL CLASSES 

Code 

1. This is a required course for graduating seniors now enrolled. 

2. The retention of this course will enable the Department to keep a minimum 
program in this field. 

3 . This is a technical course for junior and senior students • The course is 
necessary for the students to complete degree requirements and will be 
offered only one time during the school year •. 

4. This is a required course for majors in this field and should be comple­
ted this semester to keep the proper se~uence in courses. 

5· This is a required course for seniors and/or graduate students in this 
field and will be offered only one time during the school year. 

6. This is a required course and the limited laboratory equipment will not 
permit scheduling more than 12 to 15 students in one section. The other 
laboratory sections of this course have an enrollment of 12 students or 
more and are filled to capacity. 

ORGANIZED ClASSES ONLY 
Enrollment Course end 

Section NUmber Course Title U G T 

DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE 

Agricultural Economics 

Rural Sociology 

431-1 Socio-Economic Surveys of Rural 
Areas i ....9_ _2_ 

Agricultural Engineering 

431-1 

Agronomy 

511-1 

535-1 

Functional Design of Farm 
Buildings 

Range Plant Management 

Soil Microbiology 

Agronomy Seminar 

Research Methods 

Dairy Industry 

338-1 

412-A 

434-1 

437-1 

Testing Dairy Products 

Starters and Cultured Milk 

Buttermaking 

Creamery Management and Mercban-

....2.. _Q_ 2. 

-l....l.....L 

_Q_ .l:........!... 

0 4 4 ---
8 0 8 ---

dis ing _2_ _Q_ L 

Justification 
Code 

_L 

_L 

_L 

_L 

4 -



ORGANIZIJ) .. CI.ASSES ONLY 
Enrollment Course and 

Section Number Course Title U G T 

DIVISION OF AGRICt1I1l."lm! 

Horticulture ~ ~ Management 

Entomology 
324-1 Applied Entomology 

Horticulture 
3311·1 Landscape Planning and Mainte­

nance 

Landscape Design 

6 0 6 ---

DIVISION OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 

Biology 

Zoolo~y: 
336-1 Comparative Invertebrate 

Morphology _L_2.__2_ 

Botany 
339-l Plant Anatomy ..l.. _g_ _2._ 

Chemistry ~ Chemical Engineering 

436-1 Biological Chemistry I ~..!..JL 

Education ~ Philosop~ 

435-1 Educational Evaluation l...L_L 

Philosophy 
332-1 History of' Philosophy JL.l.-2... 

English 

334-1 Creative and Professional 
Writing i _Q_ _2._ 

4327-1 English Novel f'rom Lyly to 
Scott 6 2 8 ---

Geology 

335-3 General Paleontology 6 0 6 ---
431-2 Optical Mineralogy and 

Petrography JL.l_2... 

4311-1 Economic Geology. Non-
meta1lics _]_ .L .i.. 

4317-1 Geophysi cal Methods. Gravity 
,and Magnetic _2_ _g_ ..l 

Health ~ Physical Education and Recreation 

3313-1 Theory and Practice of' the 
Dance _]_ _Q_ _L 

438-1 Curriculum Development in 
Physical Education _§__Q_JL 

Justification 
Code 

4 

4 

4 

...l...! 3 

.1:_! 3 

...!..! 3 

1 -
1 

1 

1 

...!U! 5 

~5 

~5 

~5 

...!..! 5 



ORGANIZE!) ClASSES ONLY 
Enrollment Course and 

Section Number Course Tit1e U G T 

DIVISION OF ARTS AID SCIENCES 

Journalism 

331-1 

335-l 

336-1 

338-1 

3318-1 

434-1 

Psychology 

431-1 

4315-1 

4326-1 

434-1 

Speech 

333-1 

437-1 

439-l 

4319-1 

4351-1 

Newspaper Feature Articles 

History of American Journalism 

Advanced Reporting 

News Editing 

Radio-Television News Writing 

Editorial Writing 

Tests and Measurements 

Advanced Statistical Methods 

Psychology of the Blind 

Introduction to Social 
Psychology 

Stagecraft 

Persuasion 

Methods in Teaching Speech 

Speech Correction Methods 

History of Speech and Theater 

8 0 8 ---

0 6 6 ---
_g_ _.2._ .l 

2 6 8 ---

6 0 6 ---
..L.l....JL 

~_Q_JL 

..2.... _g_ _L 

~..1...-2... 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Economics 

333-1 

432-1 

436-1 

Management 

433-1 

Mar keting 

4318 

Public Expenditures 

Foreign Market Surveys 

Development of Economic Doc­
trines 

Labor Legislation 

Mechanical Production of 
Advertising .l...LJL 

DIVISION OF ENGINEERING 

Architecture and Allied Arts -
Ar chi tecture 
224-c Freehand Drawing III 

Justification 
Code 

1 

1 

1 



ORGANIZED CIAS9ES ONLY 
Enrollment Course and 

Section Number Course Title U G T 

DIVISION OF B!DIJemOO 

Architecture ~ Allied ~ (Continued) 

Allied Art.s 
3311-1 ---- Principles of Drawing and 

Painting} and Theory of 
Design 

£!!!! Engineering 

437-1 Water Supply and Treatment 

Electrical Engineering 

4112-B Alternating Current Machin-

8 0 8 ---

ery Laboratory _2_ _Q_ _2_ 

4112-D Alternating Current Machin-
ery Laboratory _!L _Q_ .....§_ 

Petroleum Engineering 

Natural Gas Engineering 

Textile En~ineering 

235-1 

331-1 

333-1 

335-1 

431·1 

435-1 

437-1 

Textile Fibers 

Advanced Yarn Manufacturing 

Textile Bleaching 

Fabric Design and Weaving 

Fabric Analysis and Ad­
vanced Design 

Textile Finishing 

Textile Casting 

6 0 6 ---

6 0 6 ---
4 0 4 

DIVISION OF HOME ECONOMICS 

Foods and Nutrition ----------
432-1-433 Advanced Nu.trition and Child 

Nutrition _§_ _!_ _2_ 

Ho~ Economics Education 

435-1 

536-1 

Adult Leadership in Home 
Economics 

Problems 

_5_ ....L _§_ 

0 2 2 ---

Justification 
Code 

6 

2..!._6 

u_6 

2...!_6 

Three of these classes have been adjusted since the twelfth class day 
which leaves a net of 59 small classes. 



Texas Technological College 
Lubbock, Texas · 

Office of the Vice President 

Dr . E. N. Jones, President 
Texas Technological College 
Campus 

Dear Dr. Jones: 

Board Minutes 
November 5, 1955 
Attachment No . 5 

October 12, 1~55 

As you requested, 1 wish to state the reasons why the Deans have long 
felt that it would be desirable to start referring to our Divisions 
as Schools. 

The primary reason lies in the fact that, in institutions with whicb 
we co~pare, School is the common and generally understood name given 
to those administrative units which we call Divisions. In our practice 
we are out of step . 

There are two distinct patterns of nomenclature tn this respect, one 
found in universities and one found la the larger, complex colleges. 
Other patterns are found in the ainsle purpose liberal arts and teachers 
colleges, but 1 disrecard thea since Tech is quite unlike both of them . 

The universities eaploy the first pattern of nomenclature, which is to 
refer to the larger internal administrative units aa colleces. Since 
Texas Tech is known as a collece, it obviously would not do to speak 
of colleges within the Collece. 

The second pattern is found in the larger , multi-purpose colleges, 
which regularly designate these internal units as Schools. By virtue 
of its services as well as its size, Tech is one of this category of 
institution . Yet we set ourselves distinctly apart from these insti­
tutions in using the term Division, and not to our advantaae. In talk­
ing with persons (e.g., prospective faculty members) who do not know 
us, 1 t is usually necessary to explain that "our Divisions are really 
Schools. " 

The term Division carries one connotation and one further denotation 
that add to the confusion. Some institutions much smaller than Tecb 
that like to think of themselves as .. aulti-purpose" have grouped depart­
ments into Divisions, partly for reasons of convenience and partly for 
reasons of prestige (a department cannot have a dean but a Division 
can). The result is that an institution wbicb bas Divisions with deans 
is immediately tboucbt of as belonging in tbis category. 

Then, the term Division denotes a very specific entity within tbe 
university organization and noaenclature. University Colleges are 
often further broken down into smaller units of related departments 
which bear the name Divisions. The following examples from tbe Univer­
sity of Illinois are typical. Within tbe Collece of Liberal Arts and 
Sciences are tbe following Divisions, em~rac1n1 the departments listed 
in parentheses : 

Humanities (English , Philosophy, Prencb, German, Spanish, 
Russian, Speech) 

Social Sciences (Economics, Poli~ical Science, History, 
Socioloay , Anthropology) 

Biological Sciences (Botany, BacteriolOIY. Zoolocy, Pbysi­
olOIYr Entomology). 

It i s both inte resting and enlilhteniftS to search the history of Texas 
Technological College for back1round on this question. 



Dr . E . N. Jones 
October 12, 1955 · 
Page 2 

The Preliminary Announcement of the new institution, dated April, 1925, 
speaks of four Colleges : Liberal Arts, Acrtculture, Bngineerinc, and 
Household Economics. 

The First Annual Catalog (Vol. 2, #1), 
to the same four entities as Schools. 
the Eighth Annual Catalog (Vol. 9, #3) 
1933, refers to them as Divisions. 

published in January 1926, refers 
And Schools they remained until 
for 1932-33, published in July 

This latter cbanse was made by the Collece's second President, in 1932 . 
Apparently it was made for two reasons: first, as part of the effort 
to keep the economy-minded legislature from stripping Tech down to a 
liberal arts college; and second, to restrain any tendencies tbe four 
Schools might have bad toward autonomy, and to emphasize the one-ness 
of the institution. 

The growth of the College bas fully removed any question concerning 
the need for an institution of its kind in West Texas. 

As to the proposed change to Schools encouraging a decrease in insti­
tutional loyalty or in a feeling of one-ness, lt is my considered 
judgment that nothing of the sort will occur. It is one of Tech's 
dominant characteristics that all departmants and divisions think in 
institutional terms to an uncommon decree. To this I would add that 
the faculty likes doing business this way, and that our way of doing 
things--e.g., the Study of Academic Programs, the Study of Teacher 
Education- -makes inevitably for institution-mindedness. 

Sincerely, 

(sgd.) G. B. Giesecke 
Vice President 



M!MORAI«JllM 
FROM 

OFFICE OF THB VICE PRESIDENT 
AND COMPTROLLER 

Dr. E. N. Jones, President 
Campus 

SUBJECT : Revised Estimates of Education 
and General Funds for 1955-56 

Board Minutes 
November 5 , 1955 
Attachment No . 6 

October 19, 1955 

When the budget for 1954-55 was prepared, the amount of $123,800 from the 
reserves was used to fund the budget with a balance of $20,468. During 
the year , additional appropriations in the net amount of $198,900 were 
made. At one time, it looked as if a total of $225,000 might be required 
from the reserves for the annual operation. However, due to the $144,813 
increase in local income over the budgeted estimate and various unexpended 
departmental balances and credits, only $115,255 was required from reserves 
during the year. 

In the budget for 1955-56, there is a balance of $133,623 in estimated 
income over expenditures. Mr. Walker's revised estimate on local income, 
using the experience of the month of September , 1955 as a guide, shows 
the local income for this year as $952,031, an increase of $159,157 over 
the budgeted estimate of $192,814. Tbe revised estimate should be real­
ized , but it was calculated on a near maximum basis. Adding tbe $133 , 623 
and the $159,151 to the unappropriated balance of $12,919 on August 31, 
1955, the total funds available •re $305,699. Subtracting the $15,311 
net appropriations for this year to date, as per Mr. Wells' schedule, and 
the $56,709, which you wish to bold in reserve for teaching salaries for 
next fiscal year, leaves an estiaated unappropriated balance of $233,679 . 

In addition, some funds will be available to Texas Tech from the $1,000,000 
legislative appropriation for teaching salaries for next year . In my 
opinion, we should receive at least $100,000 from the appropriation, and 
it could go as high as $200,000. 

MLP/mc 

cc Mr . J. Roy Wells 
cc Mr. E. D. Walker 

(agd.) M. ~. Pennington 
Vice President and 

Comptroller 



Wilson, vlilson & Losen 
Attorneys 

509 McBurnett Building 
P. o. Box 685 

San Anaelo, Texas 

Hon. Charles C. Thompson, Chai1'111e.D 
Board of Directors 
Texas Technological College 
Colorado City, Texas 

Re: Guinn vs. A & M et al. 

Dear Mr. Tbcmpson: 

Board Minutes 
November 5, 1955 
Attachn:ent No. 7 

October 25, 1955 
Diet. 10-24-55 

No doubt you have noticed that last week the Supreme Court denied a 
\~ri t of Error in the Guinn case. We are filing Motion for Rehearing1 
but do not have too much hope of auccen since 1 t is rare that a 
Supreme Court changes its mind by such motion. 

I am enclosing a photostat of a clipping from the Standard Times, 
which pretty well gives a resume' of the proceedings that have been 
had in this case, although not entirely accurate. For one thing the 
Guinn estate is not worth two hundred thousand as we have viewed it 
during the past several years. 

Assuming the Supreme Court ' overrules our motion for rehearing, we 
will then be subject to a setting in the District Court at Mertzon 
which I do not imagine Mrs. Guinn will be too long insisting on. 
As I have mentioned to you before, we now have an extremely short 
stick to fight w1 th ·since the burden of probating the Will is now 
upon the colleges and our only testimony as to the w1 tnessing of the 
Hill is in the nature ot tbe deposition taken by Bill Ball, an at­
torney of this city who originally probated tlle will, from Mr. and 
Mrs. Hudson who purported to w1 tness the will. This deposition, you 
will recall, was the usual and formal deposition taken of a witness 
to a will, and of course, stated tbat the will was witnessed at the 
request of Bill Guinn, in his presence and that he was of sound mind. 
The Hudsons, you will recall, completely repudiated this testimony 
at the will contest heariXtg held in the District Court in January 
nearly two years ago. Since we were able to get no further than 
the hung jury wben the burden ot proof was on Mrs. Guinn, I cannot 
hold out much hope ot success now that this burden of proof has 
shifted to us. 

We presume, however, that it is tbe wish of Texas Tech, as it is, 
ve understand, of A & M, that every effort be made by the District 
Court to obtain the probate ot the will and we shall proceed on the 
theory that it is Tech's desire to further pursue this ease unless 
you advise us to the contrary. 

We are again enclosing a statement bringing charges in connection with 
t his matter up to da:te, but we expect that Tech will want to wait 
unti l this matter has been completely disposed of before presenting 
this for payment . 

With regards, I am 

RL:AT 
Enc . 

ec: Dr. E . N. Jones, President 
Texas Technological College 
Lubbock, Texas 

Very truly yours, 

WILSON WILSON & LOGAN 

( Sgd. ) Ralph Logan 
Ralph Logan 



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE San Angelo, Texas, October 5, 1955 

Lubbock, Texas 

In Account Hith 
WILSON, WILSON & LOGAN 

Attorneys 
509 McBurnett Building 

P. 0. Box 685 
San ADgelo, Texas 

October - Preparation of Answer to Motion to Dismiss & Hearing •• • $ 50.00 

January 
March 
July 
Sept. 

- work on Brief on Appeal, Austin Court • • • • . • • • 
- Probate Hearing - County Court - Mertzon • • • • . . 
- Preparation of Application for Writ of Error & Brief 
- Arguing Motion to Stay pending Application for Writ 

of Error - Mertzon • • • • • • • • • • • • . • . 

Expenses Advanced: 

Thank You. 

Telephone Calls to Attorney General 
at Austin • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
3 Trips to Mertzon and return • • • 
(180 Mi. 87¢) 
Telephone Call to Clerk at Mertzon. 

$13-30 
12.60 

.94 

100.00 
50.00 

150.00 

50.00 

$400.00 

26.84 

$426.84 



TEXAS 'IECBNOLOGICAL COLLEGE 

Board Minutes 
November 5, 1955 
Attachment No. 8 
Item No. 371 

BID TABULATIONS FOR EXTENSION OF TBE ELEC!IRICAL DIS'miBt1l'ION SYSTEM 
LIS'lED IN ORDER OF TBE OPENING OF THE BID 
BIDS OPENED AT 10:04 A. M. AND READ ALOUD 

contractor Base Bid Alt. No. 1 Alt. No. 2 Alt. No. 3 Time 

Harman Electrical 
Construction Co., 
Dallas $94,670 $-1,540 $+ 7,289 $-5,120 150 days 

Rob Roy Electric, 
Inc. 1 Dallas 91,227 -1,946 +6,452 -4,372 60 days 

Loyd Electric Com-
pany, Inc . , San 
Antonio 92,500 -1,450 +6,890 -4,670 150 days 

American Electric 
Company, Lubbock 87,o63 -1,613 +5,835 3,901 60 days (a) 

Nelson Electric 
Company, Lubbock 89,500 -1,812 +5, 793 -5,261 90 days 

Lively Electric 
Company, Borger 83,400 -1,600 +4,750 -1,475 120 days 

Simmons & Simmons 
Austin 91,161 - 700 +7, 700 -2,000 200 days 

R. S. Goodman Com-
pany, Inc., Denison 121,339.75 -1,883.30 +6,755 -5,o43 175 days 

F & S Electric, 
Lubbock 98,877 -1,899 +6,346 -3,672 180 days 

Lewis Construction 
Company, Tahoka Secured plans and specifications but did not bid. 

(a) 60 days after delivery of materials. 

(b) 90 days after receipt of all materials. 

(b) 



TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLlEGE 

Board Minutes 
November 5, 1955 
Attachment No. 9 
Item No. 379 

TABULATION OF BIDS OPENED NOVEMBER 5, 1955 AT 9 A.M. 
EXTENSION OF UTn.ITX 'l.UMNEL AND SERVICE LINES 

TO mE LEN AND BARRlE'l'r McCIJ:LLAN MEMOBIAL INFIRMARY 

Extension of the utility tunnel and the serVice lines for the Len 
and Harriett McClellan Memorial Infil"'D8l'Y as follows: 

Concrete ~ 

Construction of a reinforced concrete tunnel, 3' x 5' 
inside, to extend from the existing utility tunnel, 
west of Drane Ball) to the north corner of the Infirmary 
for an approximate distance of 100'. The tunnel is to 
be provided with two access manholes and to be completely 
waterproof, top and sides. 

Mechanical ~ 

Extension of the utility lines from the existing tunnel 
to the Infirmary, inside the new concrete tunnel - the 
lines are to consist of a 3" steam supply, li" condensate 
return and a 4" waterline. The steam supply line and the 
condensate return line are to be insulated. 

The following is a tabulation of the bids received and opeJJed on 
November 5, 1955: 

Contractors Receiving ~ ~ Specifications Bid -
Concrete ~ 

- - No bid 
-No bid 

- - No bid 

Ray Williams, Lubbock, Texas- -
D. D. Humphries, Lubbock, Texas -
Joe Telford, Lubbock, Texas - -
H. R. Bundock, Lubbock, Texas - - - - $5,638.00 
w. G. McMillan and Son, Lubbock, Texas­
Eddie Lynch, Lubbock, Texas - - - - - - -

Mechanical Work 

- $3,977.00 
- - No bid 

McKinley Company, Lubbock, Texas - - - - - - No bid 
Anthony Company, Lubbock, Texas - - - - . - - - No bid 
P & C Mechanical, Lubbock, Texas - - - - - - No bid 
Roche Newton and Company, Lubbock, Texas- - - No bid 
Samson Plumbing Company 1 Lubbock, Texas - - - No bid 
W. G. McMillan and Son, Lubbock, Texas - $2,621. 00 

In addition to the separate bids tabulated above, W. G. McMillan and 
Son, Lubbock, Texas, submitted a combined bid for the total work in 
the amount of $6,550.00. 



THE INTERFRATERNITY COUNCIL 

TEXAS TECHNOLOGICAL COLLEGE 

Lubbock,·· Texas 

Mr. Charles C. Thompson 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 
Texas Technological College 
Lubbock, Texas 

Dear Sir: 

Board Minutes 
November 5, 1955 
Attachment No. 10 
Item No. 373 

November 5, 1955 

The Interfraternity Council is requesting permission 
through Dr. Jones that we be permitted to have a 
representative present at the Board of Directors meet­
ing on December 10, 1955. 

It is our understandill6 that the Unit Housing Program 
will be discussed thoroughly at that meeting, and that 
possibly a decision will be made at that time. 

We do not wish to ask questions at this meeting, but 
merely to be represented so we may hear the arguments 
for and against such a plan. The Interfraternity 
Council feels that this will enable us to understand 
the feeling ot the Eoard of Directors to a greater 
degree. 

Thanking you for your time and consideration I remain 

Sincerely yours, 

( Sgd. ) Bob Beckham 

Bob Beckham 
President I.F.C. 


	ttu_minbdm_000002_000001
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000002
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000003
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000004
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000005
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000006
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000007
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000008
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000009
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000010
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000011
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000012
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000013
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000014
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000015
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000016
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000017
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000018
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000019
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000020
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000021
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000022
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000023
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000024
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000025
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000026
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000027
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000028
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000029
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000030
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000031
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000032
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000033
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000034
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000035
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000036
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000037
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000038
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000039
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000040
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000041
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000042
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000043
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000044
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000045
	ttu_minbdm_000002_000046

